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Please read this manual first!

Dear Customer,

We hope that your product, which has been produced in modern plants

and checked under the most meticulous quality control procedures, will
provide you an effective service

For this, we recommend you to carefully read the entire manual of your
product before using it and keep it at hand for future references.

The user manual will help you use the product in a fast and safe way.
Will help you use your appliance in a fast and safe way.

Read the manual before installing and operating your product.

Follow the instructions, especially those for safety.

Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you may need it later.
Besides, read also the other documents provided with your product.
Please note that this manual may be valid for other models as well.

Symbols and their descriptions
This instruction manual contains the following symbols:

G] Important information
or useful usage tips.
Warning against

dangerous conditions
for life and property.

Warning against
electric voltage.

Packaging materials
of the product are
manufactured from
recyclable materials
in accordance with our
National Environment
Regulations.

[i] INFORMATION
The model information as stored in the product data base

[oiA - N
m ENERG 7 @ can be reached by entering following website and searching
ol for your model identifier (*) found on energy label.
SUPPLIER'S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER—> (%)

D ﬂ https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/




1. Safety and environment

instructions

This section provides the safety
instructions necessary to prevent the
risk of injury and material damage.
Failure to observe these instructions
will invalidate all types of product
warranty.

Intended use
WARNING:

Keep ventilation openings,
in the appliance enclosure
or in the built-instructure,
clear of obstruction.

WARNING:
Do not use mechanical
devices or other means to
accelerate the defrosting
process, other than those
recommended by the
manufacturer.

WARNING:
Do not damage the
refrigerant circuit.

WARNING:

Do not use electrical
appliances inside the food
storage compartments
of the appliance, unless
they are of the type
recommended by the
manufacturer.

A\
A
A\
A

This appliance is intended to be used
in household and similar applications
such as

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices
and other working environments;

- farm houses and by clients in
hotels, motels and other residential
type environments;

- bed and breakfast type
environments;

- catering and similar non-retail
applications.

1.1. General safety

e This product should not
be used by persons with
physical, sensory and mental
disabilities, without sufficient
knowledge and experience
or by children. The device
can only be used by such
persons under supervision
and instruction of a person
responsible for their safety.
Children should not be allowed
to play with this device.

¢ |n case of malfunction, unplug
the device.

o After unplugging, wait at least
5 minutes before plugging in
again.

e Unplug the product when not
in use.

e Do not touch the plug with wet
hands! Do not pull the cable to
plug off, always hold the plug.

e Do not plug in the refrigerator
if the socket is loose.

e Unplug the product during
installation, maintenance,
cleaning and repair.

e [f the product will not be used
for a while, unplug the product
and remove any food inside.

e Do not use the product when
the compartment with circuit
cards located on the upper
back part of the product
(electrical card box cover) (1) is
open.



Do not use steam or steamed
cleaning materials for
cleaning the refrigerator and
melting the ice inside. Steam
may contact the electrified
areas and cause short circuit
or electric shock!

Do not wash the product by
spraying or pouring water on
it! Danger of electric shock!

In case of malfunction, do not
use the product, as it may
cause electric shock. Contact
the authorised service before
doing anything.

Plug the product into an
earthed socket. Earthing
must be done by a qualified
electrician.

If the product has LED
type lighting, contact the
authorised service for
replacing or in case of any
problem.

Do not touch frozen food with
wet hands! It may adhere to
your hands!

Do not place liquids in bottles
and cans into the freezer
compartment. They may
explode.

Place liquids in upright
position after tightly closing
the lid.

Do not spray flammable
substances near the product,
as it may burn or explode.

Do not keep flammable
materials and products with
flammable gas (sprays, etc.)
in the refrigerator.

Do not place containers
holding liquids on top of the
product. Splashing water on
an electrified part may cause
electric shock and risk of fire.

Exposing the product to rain,
snow, sunlight and wind

will cause electrical danger.
When relocating the product,
do not pull by holding the
door handle. The handle may
come off.

Take care to avoid trapping
any part of your hands or
body in any of the moving
parts inside the product.

Do not step or lean on the
door, drawers and similar
parts of the refrigerator. This
will cause the product to fall
down and cause damage to
the parts.

Take care not to trap the
power cable.




e When positioning the appliance,
ensure the supply cord is not
trapped or damaged.

¢ Do not locate multiple portable
socket-outlets or portable
power supplies at the rear of the
appliance.

1.1.1 HC warning

If the product comprises a cooling
system using R600a gas, take care to
avoid damaging the cooling system
and its pipe while using and moving
the product. This gas is flammable. If
the cooling system is damaged, keep
the product away from sources of fire
and ventilate the room immediately.

The label on the inner left
side indicates the type of
gas used in the product.

(i

1.1.2 For models with
water dispenser

e Pressure for cold water inlet
shall be maximum 90 psi (620
kPa). If your water pressure
exceeds 80 psi (550 kPa), use
a pressure limiting valve in
your mains system. If you
do not know how to check
your water pressure, ask for
the help of a professional
plumber.

e [fthere is risk of water
hammer effect in your
installation, always

use a water hammer
prevention equipment in
your installation. Consult
Professional plumbers if you
are not sure that there is no
water hammer effect in your
installation.

e Do not install on the hot
water inlet. Take precautions
against of the risk of
freezing of the hoses. Water
temperature operatin
interval shall be 33°F {0.6°C)
minimum and 100°F (38°C)
maximum.

e Use drinking water only.

1.2. Intended use

e This product is designed for
home use. It is not intended
for commercial use.

e The product should be used
to store food and beverages
only.

e Do not keep sensitive
products requiring controlled
temperatures (vaccines,
heat sensitive medication,
medical supplies, etc.) in the
refrigerator.

e The manufacturer assumes
no responsibility for any
damage due to misuse or
mishandling.

e Original spare parts will
be provided for 10 years,
following the product
purchasing date.



1.3. Child safety

e Keep packaging materials out
of children’s reach.

e Do not allow the children to
play with the product.

e [f the product’s door
comprises a lock, keep the
key out of children’s reach.

1.4. Compliance with WEEE
Directive and Disposing
of the Waste Product

This product complies with
EU WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU). This
product bears a classification symbol
for waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE).
This product has been
manufactured with high
quality parts and
materials which can be
reused and are suitable
- for recycling. Do not
dispose of the waste
product with normal domestic and
other wastes at the end of its service
life. Take it to the collection center for
the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment. Please consult
your local authorities to learn about
these collection centers.

1.5. Compliance with
RoHS Directive

e This product complies with EU
WEEE Directive (2011/65/EU).
It does not contain harmful and
prohibited materials specified in
the Directive.

1.6. Package information

Packaging materials of the product
are manufactured from recyclable
materials in accordance with our
National Environment Regulations.
Do not dispose of the packaging
materials together with the domestic
or other wastes. Take them to the
packaging material collection points
designated by the local authorities.

1.7. Technical information
for Wifi + Bluetooth

Frequency 2.4GHz (Wi-fi
B . or bluetooth
and: .
operational
Max. < 100mW (Wi-fi
Transmission | or bluetooth
Power: operational)
Software Quartz_WiFi.
information: XXX

Conformity Decleration for CE:
Arcelik A.S. hereby declares that
this appliance complies with
Directive 2014/53/EU.

The complete text of the EU
declaration of conformity is
available in the following internet
address:Products, From: support.
grundig.com

The defined cybersecurity-related
software update support period of
the product is the warranty period
of the product. After this period,
cybersecurity-related software
updates are not guaranteed.



2. Your Refrigerator
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1. Cooler compartment door 9. Quick freeze compartment
shelf 10. Ice cube tray & Ice bank

2. Water dispenser filling tank 11. Vegetable bin
3. Egg section 12. Zero degree compartment
4. Water dispenser reservoir 13. Interior light
5. Bottle shelf 14. Cooler compartment glass shelf
6. Sliding storage containers 15. Temperature adjustment button
7. Adjustable legs 16. Cooler compartment
8. Deep freezer compartment 17. Freezer compartment

* optional:Figures in this user manual are schematic and
may not match the product exactly. If the subject parts are not

[i] included in the product you have purchased, then those parts
are valid for other models.




3 Installation

3.1 Appropriate installation
location

Contact an Authorized Service for
the installation of the product. In
order to prepare the product for use,
refer the information in the user
manual and ensure that electrical
installation and water installation are
appropriate. If not, call a qualified
electrician and technician to have
any necessary arrangements carried
out.

WARNING:

Manufacturer shall not be
held liable for damages
that may arise from

unauthorized persons.

WARNING: Product
must not be plugged

in during installation.
Otherwise, there is the
risk of death or serious
injury!

procedures carried out by

WARNING: If the door
clearance of the room
where the product shall be
place is so tight to prevent
passing of the product,
remove the door of the
room and pass the product
through the door by
turning it to its side; if this
does not work, contact the
authorized service.

A\

e Place the product on an even floor
surface to prevent jolts.

e [nstall the product at least 30 cm
away from heat sources such as
hobs, heater cores and stoves and
at least 5 cm away from electrical
ovens.

¢ Product must not be subjected to
direct sun light and kept in humid
places.

e Appropriate air ventilation must

be provided around your product
in order to achieve an efficient
operation. If the product is to be
placed in a recess in the wall, pay
attention to leave at least 5 cm
distance with the ceiling and side
walls.

e Do notinstall the product in places

where the temperature falls below
-5°C.

e Your product requires adequate

air circulation to function
efficiently. If the product will be
placed in an alcove, remember
to leave at least 5 cm clearance
between the product and the
ceiling, rear wall and the side
walls.

e [f the product will be placed in

an alcove, remember to leave at
least 5 cm clearance between
the product and the ceiling,
rear wall and the side walls.
Check if the rear wall clearance
protection component is present
at its location (if provided with
the product). If the component
is not available, orif it is lost

or fallen, position the product
so that at least b cm clearance
shall be left between the rear
surface of the product and the
wall of the room. The clearance
at the rear is important for
efficient operation of the
product.



3.2 Installing the
plastic wedges

Plastic wedges supplied with the
product are used to create the
distance for the air circulation
between the product and the rear
wall.

1. To install the wedges, remove the
screws on the product and use the
screws supplied together with the
wedges.

2. Insert the 2 plastic wedges onto
the rear ventilation cover as
illustrated in the figure.

3.3 Adjusting the feet

If the product stands unbalanced
after installation, adjust the feet
on the front by rotating them to the

right or left.
oy

18
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3.4 Electrical connection

A\

WARNING:Do not make
connections via extension
cables or multi-plugs.

I\

WARNING: Damaged
power cable must

be replaced by the
Authorized Service Agent.

If two coolers are to be
installed side by side,
there should be at least
4 cm distance between
them.

[

Our company shall not be

liable for any damages that will
arise when the product is used
without grounding and electrical
connection in accordance with
the national regulations.

Power cable plug must be within
easy reach after installation.

Do not extension cords or
cordless multiple outlets
between your product and the
wall outlet.

Hot Surface Warning!

Side walls of your product
is equipped with refrigerant
pipes to improve the cooling
system. Refrigerant with
high temperatures may
flow through these areas,
resulting in hot surfaces
on the side walls. This is
normal and does not need
any servicing. Please pay
attention while touching
these areas.

(i




4 Preparation in the cooler compartment
will ensure energy saving and

4.1 Things to be done for preserve food quality.
® Food should be stored using
energy saving the drawers in the cooler
: compartment in order to ensure

Connecting the product to energy saving and protect food
A electronic energy-saving in better conditions.

systems is harmful, asit | o Food packages should not be

may damage the product. in direct contact with the heat

e For afreestanding appliance;
‘this refrigerating appliance is
not intended to be used as a
built-in appliance
Do not keep the refrigerator
doors open for long periods. N
Do not place hot food or
beverages into the refrigerator.
Do not overfill the refrigerator;
blocking the internal air flow
will reduce cooling capacity.
In order to store the maximum
amount of food into the
cooler compartment of your
refrigerator, you should take
out the upper drawers and
place it onto the glass rack. The
declared energy consumption
of your refrigerator was
determined by taking out the
cooler, ice tray and upper
drawers in a way that will
enable maximum storage. Using
the below drawer when storing
is strongly recommended.
Energy saving function should
be activated for best energy
consumption.
® You should not block the airflow
by putting food in front of the
cooler fan. A space of minimum
3cm must be left in front of the
protective fan wire when placing
food.
® Depending on the product’s
features; defrosting frozen foods

sensor located in the cooler
compartment. If they are in
contact with the sensor, energy
consumption of the appliance
might increase.

Make sure the foods are not

-II L,Ulltdk,t VVith thwlﬁ‘l




compartment temperature

sensor described below. Front edges of the
product might heat up.

This is normal. These

4.2 Initial use areas are designed to

Before using your refrigerator, warm up in order to

make sure the necessary prevent condensation.
preparations are made in line with In some models indicator
the instructions in “Safety and :
environment instructionsy' and Ei] panel turns off automatically

5 minutes after the door
closes. It will be reactivated
when the door is open or any
button is pressed.

“Installation” sections.
e Keep the product running with
no food inside for 6 and do not

open the door, unless absolutely

necessary. ® Since hot and humid air will

A sound will be heard not directly penetrate into your

G_] when the compressor is product when the doors are
engaged. It is normal to not opened, your product will
hear sound even when the optimize itself in conditions
compressor is inactive, sufficient to protect your food.
due to the compressed Functions and components
liquids and gasses in the such as compressor, fan, heater,
cooling system. defrost, lighting, display and

so on will operate according
to the needs to consume
minimum energy under these
circumstances.
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Operating the product
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1. Error status indicator
2. Energy saving function (display off) indicator
3. Quick fridge key
4. Vacation function key
5. Fridge compartment temperature setting
key
6. Wireless connection key
7. Eco-fuzzy key
8. Freezer compartment temperature setting
key
9. Quick freeze button
10. Key lock

11. Key for changing temperature unit

May not be available in all models

Figures in this user manual are schematic and may not match

product you have purchased, then those parts are valid for other
models.

[i] the product exactly. If the subject parts are not included in the




1.Error status indicator

If your refrigerator does not cool
adequately or if there is a sensor
failure, this indicator (&) will
be activated. When this indicator
is active, Freezer Compartment
Temperature indicator will display
“E" and Fridge Compartment
Temperature Indicator will display
numbers such as "1,2,3...". These
numbers on the indicator provide
information about the error to the
service personnel.

When you place hot food into the
freezer compartment or if you
leave the door open for a long time,
exclamation mark can illuminate for
some time. This is not a failure; this
warning will disappear when the food
cools down.

2. Energy saving function (display
off) indicator
If the product doors are kept closed
for a long time energy saving function
is automatically activated and energy
saving symbol is illuminated. ()
When energy saving function is
activated, all symbols on the display
other than energy saving symbol
will turn off. When the energy saving
function is activated, if any button is
pressed or the door is opened, energy
saving function will be canceled and
the symbols on display will return
to normal.Energy saving function
is a factory default and cannot be
cancelled.

3. Quick fridge key

Quick fridge indicator (%) is lit and
the fridge compartment temperature
indicator value is displayed as 1
when the quick fridge function is
activated. To cancel this function,
press the Quick fridge button again.

Quick fridge indicator will be off

and the refrigerator will be reset

to its normal settings. Quick fridge
function is cancelled automatically in
1 hour if you do not cancel it. If you
want to cool large amounts of fresh
food, press the Quick fridge button
before putting the food into the fridge
compartment.

4. Vacation function key

In order to activate vacation function,
press and hold the button (&) for
3 seconds and the vacation mode
indicator (") will be activated. When
the vacation function is activated,
“- -"is displayed on the fridge
compartment temperature indicator
and no active cooling is performed
in the fridge compartment. It is not
suitable to keep the food in the fridge
compartment when this function is
activated. Other compartments will
continue to be cooled according to
their set temperatures.

To cancel this function, press

vacation function button again.

5. Fridge compartment
temperature setting button

When this button is pressed the
fridge compartment temperature can
be set to 8,7,6,5,4,3,2 and 1 values.

(")
6.Wireless connection (*optional)
key

Press and hold the button for 3
seconds to start the product’s first
connection to home network.

When the connection is being
established, the wireless connection
icon () will flash.

If the connection to the home
network is successful, the wireless
network icon will become steadily on.

13
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After establishing the first
connection, short press this
button to activate/deactivate the
connection. The wireless connection
icon will flash until the connection
is established. Once connection
is enabled, the wireless network
icon will become steadily on. If
connection cannot be established
for a certain amount of time, check
your connection settings and refer
to the troubleshooting section.
The HomeWhiz app is used as the
connection interface. Connection
steps are available in the HomeWhiz
app (in HomeWhiz section).

7. Eco-fuzzy key

Press the eco-fuzzy button to enable
the eco fuzzy function. When this
function is enabled, the freezer will
start to run in eco mode after at
least 6 hours and the economical use
indicator will be on.( @ ] To disable
the eco-fuzzy function, press the eco-
fuzzy function button again. When the
eco-fuzzy function is enabled, this
indicator will tun on after 6 hours.

8. Freezer button temperature
setting key

Temperature setting is made for
freezer compartment.

When the button numbered (i) is
pressed, you can set the temperature
of the freezer compartment to -18,
-19, -20, -21, -22, -23 and -24.

9. Quick freeze button

Press button no. (9) for quick freeze;
the quick freeze indicator (%) will be
activated.

When the quick freeze function
is on, the quick freeze indicator is
lit and the freezer compartment
temperature indicator displays -27. To
cancel this function press the quick

freeze button (5% ) again. The quick freeze
indicator will turn off and the refrigerator
will return to its normal settings. Quick
freeze function is cancelled automatically
in 24 hours if you do not cancel it. If you
want to freeze large amounts of fresh
food, press the quick freeze button

before putting the food into the freezer
compartment.

10. Key lock

Press and hold the wireless network (&)
and eco-fuzzy [@] buttons simultaneously
for 3 seconds. Key lock symbol (g)
will light up and key lock mode will be
activated. Buttons will not function when
the key lock mode is active. Press and hold
the wireless network () and eco-fuzzy (
@] buttons simultaneously for 3 seconds.
Key lock will be deactivated.

Use the key lock function if you want
to prevent changing of the temperature
setting of the refrigerator.
11.Key for changing temperature unit
Press and hold the Quick Fridge (5% )
And Quick Freeze (% ) keys for 3 seconds
to switch between Fahrenheit and Celcius.



5.1 Ice bucket

(This feature is optional)

* Take the ice bucket from the
freezer compartment.

e Fill the ice bucket with water.

e Place the ice bucket into the
freezer compartment.

® The ice will be ready after
approximately two hours. Take
the ice bucket from the freezer
compartment and bend in
sightly over the holder that you
are going to serve. Ice will easily
pour into the serving holder.

5.2 Egg holder

You can put the eggholder on the
door or body rack of your choice. If
you decide to put it on the body rack,
it is recommended to prefer the
shelves below as they are colder.

into the freezer
compartment.

f Do not put the eggholder

5.3 Fan

Fan was designed to distribute
circulate the cold air inside your re-
frigerator homogeneously. Operating
time of the fan might vary depending
the features of your product.

While in some products fan only
operates with compressor, in oth-
ers control system determines the
operating time based on the need for
cooling.

—

5.4 Vegetable bin

(This feature is optional)

® Product’s vegetable bin is
designed to keep vegetables
fresh by preserving humidity.
For this purpose, the overall
cold air circulation is intensified
in the vegetable bin.

5.5 Zero degree compartment

(This feature is optional)

Use this compartment to

keep delicatessen at lower
temperatures or meat products for
immediate consumption.

Zero degree compartment is the
coolest place where foods such

as dairy products, meat, fish and
chicken can be stored in ideal
storage conditions. Vegetables
and/or fruits should not be stored

in this compartment. 15
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5.6 Using the second crisper
of the product

Figure 1.

As shown in the figure, there are
2 stoppers in the second crisper of
K70560 model product.

Figure 2.
The second crisper looks like Figure
2 when closed.

Figure 3.

With the door is open 90°, pull the
second crisper up to the first stopper
as shown in Figure 3.

In the case that the drawer is more
open, first of all, open the door by
at least 135° degrees. After that, as
shown in Figure 4, lift the second
crisper for about 5 mm so that it is
freed from the first stopper.

ST LW

Figure 4.
After lifting, pull the second drawer
up to the second stopper as shown in

Figure 5.



5.7 Moving door rack 5.8 Sliding storage box

(This feature is optional)
Moving door rack can be fixed in 3 (This feature is optional)

different positions.

In order to move the rack, push the
buttons on the side evenly. Rack will
be movable.

Move the rack up or down.

When the rack is in the position that
you want, release the buttons. Rack
will be fixed again in the position
where you have released the buttons.

This accessory has been designed
to increase the usage volume of the
door racks.

Thanks to its ability to move
sideways, it enables you to easily
place long bottle, jar or boxes that you
put in the bottle rack below.

~

—

| 5.9 Moisture controlled

\ J vegetable bin

l T (This feature is optional)

With moisture control feature,
moisture rates of vegetables and
fruits are kept under control and
il ensures a longer freshness period for
foods.

It is recommended to store leafed
vegetables such as lettuce and
spinach and similar vegetables prone
to moisture loss not on their roots
but in horizontal position into the
vegetable bin as much as possible.

When placing the vegetables, place
heavy and hard vegetables at the
bottom and light and soft ones on the
top, taking into account the specific
weights of vegetables.

Do not leave vegetables in the
vegetable bin in plastic bags.

17
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Leaving them in plastic bags causes
vegetables to rot in a short time. In
situations where contact with other
vegetables is not preferred, use
packaging materials such as paper
that has a certain porosity in terms of
hygiene.

Do not put fruits that have a high
ethylene gas production such as pear,
apricot, peach and particularly apple
in the same vegetable bin with other
vegetables and fruits. The ethylene
gas coming out of these fruits might
cause other vegetables and fruits to
mature faster and rot in a shorter
period of time.

5.10 Automatic ice machine

(This feature is optional)

Automatic ice machine enables you
to easily make ice in your refrigerator.
In order to obtain ice from the ice
machine, take out the water tank in
the cooler compartment, fill it with
water and fix it back.

First ice will be ready in about 2
hours in the ice machine drawer in
the cooler compartment.

After placing the full water tank, you
can obtain about 60-70 cubes of ice
until it is fully empty.

If the water in the tank has waited
for 2-3 weeks, it should be changed.

In products with automatic
ice machine, you might hear
a sound when pouring the ice.
This sound is normal and is not
a sign of failure.




5.11 Icematic and ice
storage container

*optional
Using the Icematic

Fill the Icematic with water and
place it into its seat. Your ice will be
ready approximately in two hours.
Do not remove the Icematic from its
seating to take ice.

Turn the knobs on the ice reservoirs
clockwise by 90 degrees.

Ice cubes in the reservoirs will fall
down into the ice storage container
below.

You may take out the ice storage
container and serve the ice cubes.

If you wish, you may keep the ice
cubes in the ice storage container.

Ice storage container

Ice storage container is only
intended for accumulating the
ice cubes. Do not put water in it.
Otherwise, it will break.

5.12 Using the water dispenser

*optional

It is normal for the first
G_] few glasses of water taken
from the dispenser to be
warm.

If the water dispenser is

[i] not used for a long period
of time, dispose of first few

glasses of water to obtain

fresh water.

1. Push in the lever of the water dis-

penser with your glass. If you are
using a soft plastic cup, pushing
the lever with your hand will be ea-
sier.

. After filling the cup up to the level
you want, release the lever.

Please note, how much
G_] water flows from the

dispenser depends on
how far you depress the
lever. As the level of water
in your cup / glass rises,
gently reduce the amount
of pressure on the lever
to avoid overflow. If you
slightly press the arm, the
water will drip; this is quite
normal and not a failure.

s J
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5.13 Filling the water
dispenser's tank

Water tank filling reservoir is
located inside the door rack.

1. Open the cover of the tank.

2. Fill the tank with fresh drinking
water.

3. Close the cover.

Do not fill the water
tank with any other liquid
except for water such as
fruit juices, carbonated
beverages or alcoholic
drinks which are not
suitable to use in the water
dispenser. Water dispenser
will be irreparably damaged
if these kinds of liquids are
used. Warranty does not
cover such usages. Some
chemical substances and
additives contained in these
kinds of drinks/liquids may
damage the water tank.

(i

Use clean drinking water
only.

(i

Capacity of the water tank
is 3 litres; do not overfill.

(i

W

5.14 Cleaning the water tank

1. Remove the water filling reservoir
inside the door rack.

2. Remove the door rack by holding
from both sides.

3. Grab the water tank from both si-
des and remove it with an angle of
45°C.



4. Remove the cover of the water tank
and clean the tank.

Components of the water
tank and water dispenser
should not be washed in
dishwasher.

J

J
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5.15 Drip tray

Water that dripped while using the
water dispenser accumulates in the
spillage tray.

Remove the plastic filter as shown
in the figure.

With a clean and dry cloth, remove
the water that has accumulated.
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5.16 HerbBox/HerbFresh

Remove the film container from
HerbBox/HerbFresh+

Take the film out of the bag and put
it into the film container as shown in
the image.

Seal the container again and replace
it into HerbBox/HerbFresh+ unit.

HerbBox-HerbFresh+ sections are
especially ideal for storage of various
herbs that are supposed to be kept
in delicate conditions. You can store
your unbagged herbs (parsley, dill,
etc.) in this section horizontally and
keep them fresh for a much longer
period.

The film shall be replaced in every

5.17 Deodoriser Module

(OdourFresh +)

(This feature is optional)

The deodoriser module quickly
eliminates the bad smells in your
refrigerator before they permeate
the surfaces. Thanks to this module,
which is placed on the ceiling of
the fresh food compartment, the

bad odours dissolve while the air is
actively being passed on the odour
filter, then the air that has been
cleaned by the filter is re-emitted to
the fresh food compartment. This
way, the unwanted odours that may
emerge during the storage of foods in
the refrigerator are eliminated before
they permeate the surfaces.

This is achieved thanks to the fan,
LED and the odour filter integrated
into the module. In daily use, the
deodorising module will turn on
automatically on a periodic basis. To
maintain efficient performance, it is
recommended to have the filter in the
deodorising module by the authorised
service provider every 5 years. Due
to the fan integrated into the module,
the noise you will hear during
operation is normal. If you open the
door of the fresh food compartment
while the module is active, the fan
will pause temporarily and resume
where it has left off after some time
the door is closed again. In case of
power failure, the deodoriser module
will resume where it has left off in
the total operation duration once the
power is back.

Info: It is recommended to store
aromatic foods (such as cheese,
olives and delicatessen foods] in their
packaging and sealed to avoid bad
odours that may result when smells
of various foods get mixed. Besides,
it is recommended to take spoiled
foods out of the refrigerator quickly to
prevent the other foods from getting
spoiled and avoid bad odours.



5.18 Freezing fresh food

In order to preserve the quality
of the food, it shall be frozen
as quickly as possible when

it is placed in the freezer
compartment, use the fast
freezing feature for this
purpose.

You may store the food longer
in freezer compartment when
you freeze them while they are
fresh.

Pack the food to be frozen and
close the packing so that it
would not allow entrance of air.
Ensure that you pack your food
before putting them in the
freezer. Use freezer containers,
foils and moisture-proof papers,
plastic bags and other packing
materials instead of traditional
packing papers.

e | abel each pack of food by

adding the date before freezing.
You may distinguish the
freshness of each food pack in
this way when you open your
freezer each time. Store the
food frozen before in the front
side of compartment to ensure
that they are used first.

(i

The freezer compartment
defrosts automatically.

® Frozen food must be used

immediately after they are
thawed and they should not be
re-frozen.

® Do not freeze too large

quantities of food at one time.
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Freezer Fridge
Compartment| compartment Remarks
Setting Setting
-18°C 4°C This is the normal recommended setting.
-20.-22 or -24°C 4°C These settings are recommendedowhen the
ambient temperature exceeds 30°C.
Use when you wish to freeze your food in a short
Quick Freeze 4°C time. Your product will return to its previous
mode when the process is over.
Use these settings if you think that your fridge
-18°C or colder 200 compartment is not cold enough because of the
hot ambient conditions or frequent opening and
closing of the door.

5.19 Recommendations for
preserving the frozen food

Compartment shall be set to -18°C at
least.

1.  Put packages in the freezer
as quickly as possible after
purchase without allowing
the to thaw.

2. Check whether the "Use
By and “Best Before” da-
tes on the packaging are
expired or not before free-
zing it.

3.  Ensure that the package of
the food is not damaged.

5.20 Deep-freeze information

According to IEC 62552 standards,
the product shall freeze at least
4.5 kg of food at 25°C ambient
temperature to -18°C or lower
within 24 hours for every 100-litres
of freezer volume.

It is possible to preserve the food
for a long time only at -18°C or
lower temperatures.

You can keep the freshness of
food for many months (at -18°C or
lower temperatures in the deep
freeze).

Foods to be frozen should not be
allowed to come in contact with the
previously frozen items to prevent
them from getting thawed partially.
Boil the vegetables and drain their
water in order to store vegetables
for a longer time as frozen. After
draining their water, put them

in air-proof packages and place
them inside the freezer. Food such
as bananas, tomatoes, lettuce,
celery, boiled eggs, potatoes are
not suitable for freezing. When
these foods are frozen, only their
nutritional value and taste shall

be affected negatively. They shall
not be spoiled so that they would
create a risk for human health.




5.21 Placing the food

Freezer
compartment
shelves

Various frozen
food such as
meat, fish,

ice cream,
vegetables and
etc.

Food in pans,
Refrigerator covered plates
compartment and c%osed
<helves containers,
eggs (in closed
container)
Door shelves Small and
of fridge packaged food
compartment or beverage
Crisper Vegetables and
fruits
Delicatessen
(breakfast food,
Fresh zone meat products
compartment | that shall be

consumed in a
short time)

5.22 Door open warning

(This feature is optional)

Door open warning is given to user
both visually and acoustically. If the
warning continues for 10 minutes,
interior lights will be turned off.

5.23 Illumination lamp

LED lamps are used as
illumination lamps. Contact
authorized service in case of any
problem with this type of light.

The lampl(s]) used in this appliance
is not suitable for household room
illumination. The intended purpose
of this lamp is to assist the user to
place foodstuffs in the refrigerator/
freezer in a safe and comfortable
way.

25
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6. Maintenance and cleaning
Service life of the product extends
and frequently faced problems
decrease if cleaned at regular
intervals.

clean the outer surfaces and
chromium coated parts of
the product. Chlorine causes
corrosion on such metal
surfaces

WARNING: Unplug the
product before cleaning it.

Never use gasoline, benzene or
similar substances for cleaning
purposes.

Never use any sharp and
abrasive tools, soap, household
cleaners, detergent and wax
polish for cleaning.

Dissolve one teaspoon of
carbonate in half litre of water.
Soak a cloth with the solution
and wrung it thoroughly. Wipe
the interior of the refrigerator
with this cloth and the dry
thoroughly.

Make sure that no water enters
the lamp housing and other
electrical items.

If you will not use the
refrigerator for a long period of
time, unplug it, remove all food
inside, clean it and leave the
door ajar.

Check regularly that the door
gaskets are clean. If not, clean
them.

To remove door and body
shelves, remove all of its
contents.

Remove the door shelves by
pulling them up. After cleaning,
slide them from top to bottom to
install.

Never use cleaning agents or
water that contain chlorine to

® Do not use sharp, abrasive

tools, soap, household cleaning
agents, detergents, kerosene,
fuel oil, varnish etc. to prevent
removal and deformation of the
prints on the plastic part. Use
lukewarm water and a soft cloth
for cleaning and then wipe it dry.

6.1 Avoiding bad odours

Materials that may cause odour
are not used in the production of
our refrigerators. However, due
to inappropriate food preserving
conditions and not cleaning the
inner surface of the refrigerator
as required can bring forth the
problem of odour. Pay attention to
following to avoid this problem:

e Keeping the refrigerator clean
is important. Food residuals,
stains, etc. can cause odour.
Therefore, clean the refrigerator
with carbonate dissolved in
water every 15 days.Never use
detergents or soap.

e Keep the food in closed
containers.Microorganisms
spreading out from uncovered
containers can cause
unpleasant odours.

* Never keep the food that have
expired best before dates and
spoiled in the refrigerator.



6.2 Protecting the
plastic surfaces

Do not put liquid oils or oil-
cooked meals in your refrigerator
in unsealed containers as they
damage the plastic surfaces of
the refrigerator. If oil is spilled or
smeared onto the plastic surfaces,
clean and rinse the relevant part
of the surface at once with warm
water.

6.3 Door Glasses

Remove the protective foil on the
glasses.

There is a coating on the surface of
the glasses.This coating minimizes
the stain build-up and helps to
remove the possible stains and dirt
easily.Glasses that are not protected
with such a coating may be subject
to persistent binding of air or water
based organic or inorganic dirt such
as limescale, mineral salts, unburned
hydrocarbons, metal oxides and
silicones that can easily and quickly
cause stains or material damage.
Keeping the glass clean becomes too
difficult despite the regular cleaning.
Consequently, the appearance
and the transparency of the glass
deteriorates. Harsh and corrosive
cleaning methods and compounds will
intensify these defects and speed up
the deterioration process.

Water-based cleaning products that
are not alkaline and corrosive must be
used for regular cleaning purposes.

Non-alkaline and non-corrosive
materials must be used for cleaning
so that the service life of this coating
lasts for a long time.

These glasses are tempered to
increase their durability against
impacts and breaking.

A safety film is also applied to
their rear surfaces as an extra
safety measure in order to prevent
them from causing damage to their
surrounding in case of a breakage.

*Alkali is a base that forms
hydroxide ions (OH™) when it is
dissolved in water.

Li (Lithium), Na (Sodium), K
(Potassium) Rb (Rubidium), Cs
(Cesium) and artificial and radioactive
Fr (Fan-sium] metals are called
ALKALI METALS.
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7. Troubleshooting
Check this list before contacting
the service. Doing so will save you
time and money. This list includes
frequent complaints that are not
related to faulty workmanship
or materials. Certain features
mentioned herein may not apply to
your product.

The refrigerator is not working.

® The power plug is not fully
settled. >>> Plug it in to settle
completely into the socket.

® The fuse connected to the
socket powering the product
or the main fuse is blown. >>>
Check the fuses.

Condensation on the side wall of

the cooler compartment (MULTI

ZONE, COOL, CONTROL and FLEXI

ZONE).

® The dooris opened too
frequently >>> Take care not
to open the product’s door too
frequently.

® The environment is too humid.
>>> Do not install the product in
humid environments.

® Foods containing liquids are
kept in unsealed holders. >>>
Keep the foods containing
liquids in sealed holders.

® The product’s door is left open.
>>> Do not keep the product’s
door open for long periods.

® The thermostat is set to too
low temperature. >>> Set the
thermostat to appropriate
temperature.

Compressor is not working.

® |n case of sudden power failure
or pulling the power plug
off and putting back on, the
gas pressure in the product’s

cooling system is not balanced,
which triggers the compressor
thermic safeguard. The product
will restart after approximately 6
minutes. If the product does not
restart after this period, contact
the service.

¢ Defrosting is active. >>>
This is normal for a fully-
automatic defrosting product.
The defrosting is carried out
periodically.

e The product is not plugged in.
>>> Make sure the power cord is
plugged in.

® The temperature setting
is incorrect. >>> Select the
appropriate temperature
setting.

® The power is out. >>> The
product will continue to operate
normally once the power is
restored.

The refrigerator’s operating noise

is increasing while in use.

® The product’s operating
performance may vary
depending on the ambient
temperature variations. This is
normal and not a malfunction.

The refrigerator runs too often or

for too long.

® The new product may be larger
than the previous one. Larger
products will run for longer
periods.

® The room temperature may
be high. >>> The product will
normally run for long periods in
higher room temperature.

® The product may have been
recently plugged in or a new
food item is placed inside. >>>
The product will take longer to
reach the set temperature when



recently plugged in or a new
food item is placed inside. This
is normal.

* Large quantities of hot food may

have been recently placed into
the product. >>> Do not place
hot food into the product.

® The doors were opened
frequently or kept open for
long periods. >>> The warm air
moving inside will cause the
product to run longer. Do not
open the doors too frequently.

® The freezer or cooler door may
be ajar. >>> Check that the
doors are fully closed.

® The product may be set to

temperature too low. >>> Set the

temperature to a higher degree

and wait for the product to reach

the adjusted temperature.

® The cooler or freezer door
washer may be dirty, worn out,
broken or not properly settled.

>>> Clean or replace the washer.

Damaged / torn door washer

will cause the product to run for

longer periods to preserve the
current temperature.

The freezer temperature is very

low, but the cooler temperature is

adequate.

® The freezer compartment
temperature is set to a very
low degree. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The cooler temperature is very

low, but the freezer temperature

is adequate.

® The cooler compartment
temperature is set to a very
low degree. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The food items kept in cooler
compartment drawers are frozen.
® The cooler compartment
temperature is set to a very
low degree. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a
higher degree and check again.

The temperature in the cooler or

the freezer is too high.

e The cooler compartment
temperature is set to a very high
degree. >>> Temperature setting
of the cooler compartment has
an effect on the temperature in
the freezer compartment. Wait
until the temperature of relevant
parts reach the sufficient level
by changing the temperature of
cooler or freezer compartments.

e The doors were opened
frequently or kept open for long
periods. >>> Do not open the
doors too frequently.

e The door may be ajar. >>> Fully
close the door.

e The product may have been
recently plugged in or a new
food item is placed inside. >>>
This is normal. The product
will take longer to reach the
set temperature when recently
plugged in or a new food item is
placed inside.

* Large quantities of hot food may
have been recently placed into
the product. >>> Do not place
hot food into the product.

Shaking or noise.

e The ground is not level or
durable. >>> If the product is
shaking when moved slowly,
adjust the stands to balance the
product. Also make sure the
ground is sufficiently durable to
bear the product.
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® Anyitems placed on the product
may cause noise. >>> Remove

any items placed on the product.

The product is making noise of

liquid flowing, spraying etc.

® The product’s operating
principles involve liquid and gas
flows. >>> This is normal and
not a malfunction.

There is sound of wind blowing

coming from the product.

e The product uses a fan for the
cooling process. This is normal
and not a malfunction.

There is condensation on the
product’s internal walls.
e Hot or humid weather will

increase icing and condensation.

This is normal and not a
malfunction.

® The doors were opened
frequently or kept open for long
periods. >>> Do not open the
doors too frequently; if open,
close the door.

® The door may be ajar. >>> Fully
close the door.

There is condensation on the
product’s exterior or between the
doors.
® The ambient weather may be
humid, this is quite normal
in humid weather. >>> The
condensation will dissipate
when the humidity is reduced.

The interior smells bad.

® The product is not cleaned
regularly. >>> Clean the interior
regularly using sponge, warm
water and carbonated water.

e Certain holders and packaging
materials may cause odour.
>>> Use holders and packaging
materials without free of odour.

® The foods were placed in
unsealed holders. >>> Keep the
foods in sealed holders. Micro-
organisms may spread out of
unsealed food items and cause
malodour. Remove any expired
or spoilt foods from the product.

The door is not closing.

* Food packages may be blocking
the door. >>> Relocate any items
blocking the doors.

® The product is not standing
in full upright position on the
ground. >>> Adjust the stands to
balance the product.

® The ground is not level or
durable. >>> Make sure the
ground is level and sufficiently
durable to bear the product.

The vegetable bin is jammed.

® The food items may be in
contact with the upper section of
the drawer. >>> Reorganize the
food items in the drawer.

If The Surface Of The Product Is

Hot.

e High temperatures may be
observed between the two
doors, on the side panels and at
the rear grill while the product
is operating. This is normal
and does not require service
maintenance!Be careful when
touching these areas.

A WARNING:

If the problem persists after
following the instructions in this
section, contact your vendor or an
Authorised Service. Do not try to
repair the product.



DISCLAIMER / WARNING

Some (simple) failures can be adequately
handled by the end-user without any
safety issue or unsafe use arising,
provided that they are carried out within
the limits and in accordance with the
following instructions (see the “Self-
Repair” section).

Therefore, unless otherwise authorized
in the “Self-Repair” section below,
repairs shall be addressed to registered
professional repairers in order to avoid
safety issues. A registered professional
repairer is a professional repairer that has
been granted access to the instructions
and spare parts list of this product by the
manufacturer according to the methods
described in legislative acts pursuant to
Directive 2009/125/EC.

However, only the service agent (i.e.
authorized professional repairers)
that you can reach through the phone
number given in the user manual/
warranty card or through your
authorized dealer may provide service
under the guarantee terms. Therefore,
please be advised that repairs by
professional repairers (who are not
authorized by Grundig) shall void the
guarantee.

Self-Repair

Self-repair can be done by the end-user
with regard to the following spare parts:
door handles,door hinges, trays, baskets
and door gaskets (an updated list is also

available in support.grundig.com as of 1st
March 2021).

Moreover, to ensure product safety and to
prevent risk of serious injury, the mentioned
self-repair shall be done following the
instructions in the wuser manual for
self-repair or which are available in

support.grundig.com. For your safety,

unplug the product before attempting any
self-repair.

Repair and repair attempts by end-users
for parts not included in such list and/
or not following the instructions in the
user manuals for self-repair or which are
available in support..com, might give raise
to safety issues not attributable to Grundig,
and will void the warranty of the product.

Therefore, it is highly recommended that
end-users refrain from the attempt to carry
out repairs falling outside the mentioned
list of spare parts, contacting in such
cases authorized professional repairers
or registered professional repairers. On
the contrary, such attempts by end-users
may cause safety issues and damage
the product and subsequently cause fire,
flood, electrocution and serious personal
injury to occur.

By way of example, but not limited to,
the following repairs must be addressed

to authorized professional repairers
or registered professional repairers:
compressor,  cooling  circuit,  main

board,inverter board, display board, etc.

The manufacturer/seller cannot be held
liable in any case where end-users do not
comply with the above.

The spare part availability of the refrigerator
that you purchased is 10 years.

During this period, original spare parts will
be available to operate the refrigerator
properly

The minimum duration of guarantee of
the refrigerator that you purchased is 24
months.

This product is equipped with a lighting
source of the «G» energy class.

The lighting source in this product

shall only be replaced by professional
repairers.
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Stimate client,

Dorim sa obtineti performante optime prin utilizarea produsului nostru, care
a fost fabricat in unitati moderne si verificat conform celor mai riguroase
proceduri de control al calitatii.

Tn acest scop, inainte de a utiliza produsul, va rugdm s3 cititi manualul de
utilizare in intregime si sa-l pastrati pentru a-l consulta pe viitor. Daca predati
produsul unei alte persoane, oferiti acest manual impreund cu produsul.

Manualul de utilizare asigura utilizarea rapida si sigura a produsului.
o Cititi manualul de utilizare inainte de instalarea si
utilizarea produsului.
J Respectati intotdeauna instructiunile aplicabile referitoare
la siguranta.
J Pastrati manualul de utilizare la indemana pentru a-1
putea consulta ulterior.
o Cititi si celelalte documente furnizate impreuna cu
produsul.
Retineti ca instructiunile din acest manual se pot aplica si altor modele de
produse. Acest manual precizeaza cu exactitate toate modificarile diferitelor
modele.

Simboluri si observatii
Acest manual de utilizare contine urmatoarele simboluri:

Informatii importante si sfa-
turi utile.

Pericol de moarte si pagube
materiale.

Pericol de electrocutare.

Ambalajul produsu-
lui este fabricat din
materiale reciclabile,
n conformitate cu
Legislatia nationala
privind mediul
inconjurator.

@ >>H

[i] INFORMATII

@szm | Inormatile despre model, care sunt stocate in baza de date
m ENERG y % a produselor, pot fi obtinute prin accesarea urmatoruli site

web si cautarea identificatorului dvs. de model () aflat pe
SUPPLIER'S NAME oD " —() eticheta energetica.
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1 Instructiuni privind

siguranta si mediul
Aceasta sectiune descrie
instructiunile de siguranta
necesare pentru a impiedica
riscul de vatamare corporala
si pagubele materiale.
Nerespectarea acestor
instructiuni va anula toate
tipurile de garantie a
produsului.

Domeniu de utilizare

AVERTISMENT:
Mentineti duzele de
ventilatie, din carcasa
echipamentului sau

neblocate.

din structura integrats,

AVERTISMENT:
Nu utilizati dispozitive

Acest echipament este facut
pentru a fi folosit pentru
aplicatii domestice sau
similare, precum:

- chicinete pentru angajati

in magazine, birouri sau alte
medii de lucru;

- ferme si de catre clientiin
hoteluri, moteluri si alte medii
rezidentiale;

- medii de tip pensiune;

- catering si aplicatii care nu
tin de vanzarea cu amanuntul
asemanatoare.

1.1.Siguranta generala

e Acest produs nu este destinat
utilizarii de catre persoane
avand capacitati fizice,

medicale sau alte
mijloace pentru a
accelera procesul de
decongelare decat
cele recomandate de
producator.

AVERTISMENT:
Nu deteriorati circuitul
de agent frigorific.

> b B b

AVERTISMENT:

Nu utilizati
echipamente
electrice in interiorul
compartimentelor
de depozitare a
alimentelor ale
echipamentului, daca
acestea nu sunt de
tipul recomandat de
producator.

senzoriale si mentale reduse,
fara cunostinte suficiente sau
fara experienta, sau de catre
copil. Aparatul poate fi utilizat
de aceste persoane numai
daca sunt supravegheate

si daca au fost instruite de

0 persoana responsabila
pentru siguranta lor. Nu
lasati copiii sa se joace cu
acest aparat.

* |n caz de functionare

necorespunzatoare, scoateti
aparatul din priza.

Dupa scoaterea aparatului
din priza, asteptati cel putin
5 minute Thainte de a-1
introduce din nou n priza.

Scoateti aparatul din priza
cand nu il utilizati.



Nu atingeti priza daca aveti
mainile umede! Nu trageti de
cablu cand scoateti aparatul
din priza, tineti intotdeauna
de stecar.

Nu introduceti frigiderul in
priza daca duza este slabita.

Scoateti aparatul din prizain
timpul instalarii, intretinerii,
curatarii si repararii.

Daca produsul nu se va utiliza
0 anumita perioada de timp,
scoateti aparatul din priza si
scoateti toate alimentele din
interior.

Nu utilizati produsul cand
compartimentul cu carduri
cu circuite aflat in partea
superioara din spate a
produsului (capac cutie cu
carduri electrice) (1) este

deschis.
T

3

Nu utilizati aburi sau
materiale de curatare cu
aburi pentru curatarea
frigiderului si topirea ghetii
din interior. Aburul poate
intra in contact cu zonele
electrificate si poate cauza
scurtcircuit sau soc electric!

Nu spalati aparatul
pulverizand sau turnand
apa pe acesta! Pericol de
electrocutare!

In caz de nefunctionare, nu
utilizati produsul, intrucat
poate cauza socuri electrice.
Contactati centrul de service
autorizat inainte de a face
ceva.

Introduceti produsul intr-o
priza cu impamantare.
Impamantarea trebuie
realizata de un electrician
calificat.

Daca produsul este prevazut
cu iluminare cu leduri,
contactati un centru de
service autorizat pentru
inlocuire sau in caz de orice
probleme.

Nu atingeti alimentele
congelate daca aveti mainile
umede! Acestea se pot lipi de
maini!

Nu introduceti bauturi

la sticla sau la doza in
congelator. Acestea pot
exploda!

Puneti lichidele Tn pozitie
verticala dupa ce ati inchis
bine capacul.

Nu pulverizati substante
inflamabile in apropierea
aparatului. Pericol de
incendiu si explozie.

Nu pastrati materiale
inflamabile si produse cu
gaze inflamabile (spray-uri
etc.) in frigider.



Nu amplasati recipiente

continand lichide pe aparat.
Pulverizarea apel pe o piesa
electrificata poate cauza soc

electric si pericol de incendiu.

Expunerea aparatului la
ploaie, zapada, soare si

vant afecteaza siguranta
sistemului electric. Atunci
cand mutati frigiderul, nu
apucati de maner. Manerul se
poate rupe.

Aveti grija sa nu va prindeti
orice parte a mainilor sau

a corpului in oricare dintre
piesele mobile din interiorul
produsului.

Nu calcati sau nu va sprijiniti
de usa, sertare si alte piese
similare ale frigiderului.
Astfel produsul poate cadea,
iar piesele se pot deteriora.
Aveti grija sa nu va
impiedicati de cablul de
alimentare.

La amplasarea aparatului,
verificati cablul de alimen-
tare sa nu fie blocat sau
deteriorat.

Nu puneti prize multiple
sau prelungitoare in spatele
aparatulul.

Copiilor cu varsta cuprinsd
intre 3si 8 ani li se permite

sdincarce si sd descarce
aparatele frigorifice.

Pentru a evita contamina-
rea alimentelor, vd rugam
sd respectati urmdtoarele
instructiuni:

- Deschiderea usii pentru
perioade lungi poate cauza
o0 crestere semnificativd a
temperaturii in comparti-
mentele aparatului.

- Curdatati periodic
suprafetele care potintrain
contact cu alimentele si sis-
temele de drenaj accesibile.
- Curatati rezervoarele de
apd daca acestea nu au mai
fost folosite timp de 48 h;
clatiti sistemul de apd conec-
tatla sursd de apd dacd nu
s-aconsumatapd timpde 5
zile.

- Depozitati carnea cruda

si pestele crudin recipiente
potrivite In frigider, astfel
ncat sd nuintre in contact
cu

alte alimente sau sd picure
pe acestea.

- Compartimentele cu ali-
mente congelate setate Ia
doud stele sunt potrivite
pentru depozitarea ali-
mentelor pre-congelate,
depozitarea sau prepararea
nghetatei si obtinerea cubu-
rilor de gheata.

- Compartimentele setate la
una, doud, trei stele nu sunt
potrivite pentru congelarea
alimentelor proaspete.

- Dacd aparatul frigorific
este lasat gol pentru peri-
oade de timp lungi, opriti-I,
dezghetati-I, curatati-l,



uscati-I silasati

e usadeschisd pentru a preve-
ni formarea mucegaiuluiin
aparat.

1.1.1 Avertisment HC

Daca produsul dvs. este echipat
cu un sistem de racire cu

gaz R600a, aveti grija sa nu
deteriorati sistemul de racire

si conductele Tn timpul utilizarii
si transportarii aparatului.
Acest gaz este inflamabil.

Daca sistemul de racire este
deteriorat, feriti produsul de
potentialele surse de incendiu si
ventilati incaperea imediat.

Tipul de gaz utilizat

amplasata in interior,

pe partea stanga.

la produsul dvs. este
indicat pe eticheta

1.1.2 Pentru modelele

cu dozator de apa

* Presiunea la racordul de
alimentare cu apa rece
trebuie sa fie de maxim 90
psi (620 kPa). Daca presiunea
apei depaseste 80 psi (550
kPa), utilizati o supapa
de limitare a presiunii la
sistemul dvs. de alimentare.
Daca nu stiti cum sa verificati
presiunea apei, cereti ajutorul
unui instalator profesionist.

¢ |n cazulin care exista riscul
efectului de lovitura de
berbec al apei in instalatia
dvs., utilizati intotdeauna
un echipament de prevenire

a efectului de lovitura de
berbec al apei la instalatia
dvs. Consultati un instalator
profesionist daca nu sunteti
siguri cu privire la lipsa
efectului de lovitura de
berbec al apei in instalatia
dvs.

¢ Nu instalati pe racordul de
alimentare cu apa calda.
Luati masuri de precautie
impotriva riscului de
inghetare a furtunurilor.
Intervalul temperaturii de
functionare a apei va fi 33°F
(0,6°C) minim si 100 ° F
(38°C) maxim.

e A se utiliza numai apa
potabila.

1.2.Domeniu de utilizare

e Acest produs a fost conceput
pentru uz casnic. Acesta
nu este destinat utilizarii in
scopuri comerciale.

e Produsul trebuie utilizat
numai pentru a pastra
alimente si bauturi.

e Nu pastratiin frigider
produse sensibile care
necesita temperaturi
controlate (vaccinuri,
medicamentatie sensibila la
caldura, materiale medicale
etc.).

e Producatorul nuisi asuma
raspunderea pentru orice
deteriorare cauzata de
utilizare sau manipulare
incorecta.



e Piesele de schimb originale
vor fi furnizate timp de 10
ani, de la data cumpararii
produsului.

1.3.Siguranta copiilor

e Nu lasati materialele la
indemana copiilor.

e Nu permiteti copiilor sa se
joace cu produsul.

e Daca usa este dotata cuo
Incuietoare, nu lasati cheia la
Indemana copiilor.

1.4.Conformitatea cu
Directiva DEEE si
eliminarea deseurilor

Acest produs este Tn conformitate
cu Directiva UE privind DEEE
(2012/19/UE). Produsul este
prevazut cu un simbol de
clasificare pentru deseuri

de echipamente electrice si
electronice (WEEE).

Acest produs a fost fabricat

cu componente si

materiale de Tnalta calitate

si care pot fi refolosite si
sunt potrivite pentru
- reciclare. Nu eliminati

deseul produs impreuna
cu deseurile menajere normale si
alte deseuri la sfarsitul duratei de
viatad a produsului. Predati-L la
centrul de colectare pentru
reciclarea echipamentelor
electrice si electronice. Consultati
autoritatile locale pentru a afla
despre aceste centre de colectare.

1.5.Conformitatea cu
Directiva RoHS

e Acest produs este in
conformitate cu Directiva
UE privind DEEE (65/2011/
UE]). Acesta nu contine
materiale nocive si interzise
specificate in Directiva.

1.6.Informatiile de pe ambalaj

. Materialele de ambalare
a produsului sunt fabricate
din materiale reciclabile
in conformitate cu
Reglementarile nationale
privind mediul. Nu eliminati
materialele de ambalare
impreuna cu deseurile
menajere sau alte deseuri.
Predati-le la punctele de
colectare a ambalajelor
desemnate de autoritatile
locale.



1.7. Informatii tehnice
pentru Wifi + Bluetooth

Banda de 2.4GHz (operational
frecventa: Wi-fi sau Bluetooth)
Putere < 100mW

maxima de (operational Wi-fi
transmisie: sau Bluetooth)
Informatii

despre Quartz_WiFi.XXX
software:

Declaratia de conformitate CE:
Prin prezenta Arcelik A.S.

declara ca acest aparat este in
conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/
EU. Textul integral al Declaratiei de
conformitate EU este disponibil la
uratoarea adresa de internet:
Produse, De la: support.grundig.
com

Perioada de asistenta pentru
actualizarea software-ului legata
de securitatea cibernetica definita
a produsului este perioada de
garantie a produsului. Dupa
aceasta perioada, actualizarile

de software legate de securitatea
cibernetica nu sunt garantate.



2. Frigider

1. Raft usd compartiment congelator 10, Tavi cuburi de gheata si recipient
2. Rezervor de umplere a dozatorului pentru gheats

deapa 3 11.Compartiment de legume
3. Compartimentul pentru ous 12.Compartiment de zero grade
4. Rezervorul dozatorului de ap3 13.Bec interior
S. Raft pentru sticle 14.Raft usd compartiment congelator
6. Cutii de stocare glisante 15.Buton de reglare temperaturd
7. Picioare reglabile 16.Compartiment congelator
8. Compartiment congelator 17.Compartimentul congelatorului
9. Compartiment de congelare

rapida

(i

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare sunt
schematice si este posibil sa nu fie identice cu produsul dvs.
Informatiile pentru componentele care nu exista in dotarea
produsului achizitionat de dvs. se aplica pentru alte modele.
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3 Instalarea

3.1 Locul corect pentru
montare

Pentru montarea produsului,
contactati service-ul autorizat.
Pentru pregatirea produsului pentru
montare, consultati informatiile din
ghidul de utilizare si asigurati-va

ca conexiunile electrice si de apa
sunt corespunzatoare. Daca nu,
apelati la un electrician si instalator
pentru a face aceste conexiuni
corespunzatoare.

AVERTISMENT:
Producatorul nuisi asuma

raspunderea pentru orice
deteriorare cauzata de
lucrarile realizate de
persoanele neautorizate.

AVERTISMENT: Produsul

trebuie scos din priza in

timpul instalarii. In caz
contrar, exista pericol de
moarte sau de vatamare
grava!

AVERTISMENT: Dac3
usa incaperii este prea
ingusta pentru a permite
introducerea produsului,
demontati usa si rasuciti
produsul in lateral;

daca acest lucru nu
functioneaza, contactati

centrul de service
autorizat.

e Plasati produsul pe o suprafata
dreapta pentru evitarea vibratiilor.
e Plasati produsul la o distanta de
cel putin 30 cm de radiator, plita
sau surse similare de caldura
si la ce putin 5 cm de cuptoare
electrice.

¢ Nu expuneti produsul la razele

solare directe sau mentineti-lin
medii umede.

Pentru functionarea eficienta

a produsului acesta necesita o
circulare a aerului corespunzatoare.
Daca produsul va fi montat intr-un
chiosc, amintiti-va sa lasati cel putin
5 cm distanta intre produs, tavan si
pereti.

Nu montati produsul in medii cu
temperaturi sub -5°C.

Produsul dvs. necesita o
circulatie adecvata a aerului
pentru a functiona eficient. Daca
produsul va fi plasat intr-o nisa,
nu uitati sa lasati o distanta de
cel putin 5 cm intre produs si
tavan, peretele din spate si peretii
laterali.

Daca produsul va fi plasat intr-o
nisa, nu uitati sa lasati o distanta
de cel putin 5 cm intre produs

si tavan, peretele din spate si
peretii laterali. Verificati daca
elementul de protectie a spatiului
la peretele din spate se afld in
locatia sa (dacd este furnizat
impreuna cu produsul). Daca
elementul nu este disponibil

sau daca este pierdut sau cazut,
pozitionati produsul astfel Tncat
sa ramana o distanta de cel putin
5 cm intre suprafata din spate

a produsului si peretii camerei.
Spatiul din spate este important
pentru functionarea eficienta a
produsului.



3.2 Fixarea penelor de
fixare din plastic

Utilizati penele de fixare din plastic
furnizate impreuna cu produsul
pentru a avea spatiu suficient
pentru circularea aerului intre
produs si perete.

1- Pentru a fixa penele de fixare,
indepartati suruburile de pe
produs si utilizati suruburile
furnizate impreuna cu penele.

2- Fixati 2 pene din plastic pe
capacul ventilarii indicate cu j in
imagine.

3.3 Reglarea picioarelor

Daca produsul este instabil,
reglati picioarele frontale reglabile
rasucind spre dreapta sau stanga.

@@ éa@
~J ]

3.4 Conexiunea electric
AVERTISMENT: Nu

utilizati prelungitoare
sau multiprize pentru
alimentarea la reteaua

electrica.
AVERTISMENT: Cablul

de alimentare deteriorat
trebuie Tnlocuit de
un centru de service

autorizat.

Atunci cand plasati

doua frigidere in pozitii
adiacente, lasati o
distanta de cel putin 4 cm
intre acestea.

e Compania noastra nuisi va
asuma raspunderea pentru
orice pagube rezultate din
utilizarea fara impamantare si
conexiune electrica neconforma
cu regulamentele nationale.

e Stecherul cablului de
alimentare trebuie sa fie usor
accesibil dupa instalare.

e Nu utilizati stechere multiple

cu sau fara prelungitoare intre
priza de perete si frigider.

Avertisment
suprafata fierbinte
Peretii laterali ai
produsului sunt
echipati ci tevi

de refrigerare
pentru a ameliora
sistemul de racire.
Agentul frigorific
cu temperaturi
inalte poate curge
prin aceste zone,
rezultand suprafete
fierbinti pe peretii
laterali. Este normal
si nu este nevoie de
reparatii. Fiti atenti
in timp ce atingeti
aceste zone.

(i
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4. Pregatirea

4.1 Modalitati de reducere
a consumului de
energie electrica

Conectarea produsului

la sisteme electronice de
economisire a energiei
este daunatoare deoarece

A\

poate afecta produsul.

e Pentru un aparat autonom;
.acest aparat frigorific nu este
destinat utilizarii ca aparat
incorporat.

® Nu lasati usa frigiderului
deschisa perioade indelungate
de timp.

® Nu introduceti alimente sau
bauturi calde in frigider.

e Nu supraincarcati frigiderul;
blocarea circulatiei aerului din
interior va reduce capacitatea de
racire.

e Consumul de energie al
frigiderului a fost masurat
pentru situatia in care
congelatorul este complet
incarcat, fara raftul superior,
alte sertare si cu sertarele
inferioare instalate. Raftul
superior din sticla poate fi
utilizat in functie de forma si
dimensiunea alimentelor care
urmeaza a fi congelate.

¢ |nfunctie de caracteristicile
produsului, decongelarea
alimentelor congelate din
compartimentul congelatorului
va asigura economisirea
energiei si va mentine calitatea
alimentelor.

e Cosurile/sertarele care
sunt furnizate impreuna

cu compartimentul de
racire trebuie trebuie sa fie
intotdeauna in uz pentru un
consum scazut de energie si
pentru conditii de stocare mai
bune.

e Contactul alimentelor cu
senzorul de temperatura
in congelator poate creste
consumul de energie aparatului.
Astfel, orice contact cu senzorul
(senzorii) trebuie evitata.

® Asigurati-va ca alimentele
nu intrd in contact cu
senzorul de temperatura din
compartimentul congelatorului
descris mai jos.

4.2 Prima utilizare

Inainte de utilizarea frigiderului,
asigurati-va ca ati realizat
pregatirile necesare conform
instructiunilor din capitolele
.Instructiuni privind siguranta si
mediul” si ,Instalarea”.

e | 3asatifrigiderul sa functioneze
fara alimente timp de 6 ore si nu
deschideti usa, decat daca este
absolut necesar.




Se va auzi un sunet
G_] cand compresorul este
cuplat. Este normal sa
auziti sunetul chiar daca
compresorul este inactiv,
din cauza lichidelor si
gazelor comprimate din
sistemul de racire.

Este normal ca marginile
[i] frontale ale frigiderului

sa fie calde. Aceste

zone sunt proiectate sa

se incalzeasca pentru
impiedicarea condensului.

La unele modele, panoul
G_] de instrumente se opreste

automat la 5 minute

dupa inchiderea usii. Va fi

reactivat atunci cand usa a

fost deschisa sau cand este
apasata orice tasta.

® Deoarece aerul fierbinte si
umed nu patrunde direct in
produs atunci cand usile nu sunt
deschise, acesta se va auto-
optimiza pentru a va proteja
alimentele. Cu aceasta functie
de economisire a energieli,
functiile si componentele cum
ar fi compresorul, ventilatorul,
incalzitorul, dezghetarea,
iluminarea, afisajul etc. vor
functiona conform necesitatii
unui consum minim de energie,
mentinand in acelasi timp
prospetimea alimentelor dvs.
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5. Operarea produsului

12
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Indicator stare eroare

Indicator functie de economisire energie
(ecran oprit)

Tasta refrigerare rapida

Tasta functie vacanta

Tasta setare temperatura compartiment
refrigerare

Tasta conexiune fara fir

Tasta Eco-fuzzy

Tasta setare temperatura compartiment
congelator

Buton congelare rapida

0. Blocare taste

1. Tastd pentru schimbarea unitatii de
temperatura

g0 PN gk D=

*Optional: Imaginile din acest manual de utilizare sunt
schematice si este posibil sa nu fie identice cu produsul dvs.
Informatiile pentru componentele care nu exista in dotarea
produsului achizitionat de dvs. se aplica pentru alte modele.




1. Indicator stare eroare

Daca frigiderul tau nu raceste Tn mod
adecvat sau daca exista o defectiune
de senzor, acest indicator [A] va fi
activat. Atunci cand acest indicator
este activ, indicatorul temperaturii
din congelator va indica "E", iar
indicatorul temperaturii din frigider
va afisa numere precum "1,2,3...".
Aceste numere de pe indicator ofera
informatii referitoare la eroare
personalului de service.

Cand introduceti alimente fierbinti in
congelator sau lasati usa deschisa
mult timp, semnul de exclamatie se
poate aprinde o anumita perioada de
timp. Aceasta nu este o defectiune,
acest avertisment va disparea atunci
cand alimentele se racesc.

2. Indicator functie de
economisire energie (ecran oprit)
Daca usile produsului sunt tinute
inchise pentru mai mult timp, functia
de economisire energie este activata
automat si simbolul de economisire a
energiei este iluminat. ()

Atunci cand este activatd functia

de economisire a energiei, toate
simbolurile de pe ecran se vor

opri, cu exceptia simbolului de
economisire a energiei. Atunci cand
functia de economisire a energiei
este activata, daca orice buton

este apasat sau usa este deschisa,
functia de economisire a energiei va
fi anulata si simbolurile de pe ecran
vor reveni la normal. Functia de
economisire a energiei este o setare
implicita din fabrica si nu poate fi
anulata.

3. Tasta refrigerare rapida
Indicatorul de refrigerare rapida
(%) este aprins si valoarea
indicatorului de temperatura a
compartimentului de refrigerare

va fi afisatd ca 1 cand este activata
functia de refrigerare rapida. Pentru
a anula aceasta functie, apasati

din nou butonul de refrigerare
rapida. Indicatorul de refrigerare
rapida va fi oprit si frigiderul va fi
resetat la setdrile normale. Functia
de refrigerare rapida este anulata
automat intr-o ord daca nu o anulati.
Daca doriti sa raciti mari cantitati de
mancare proaspata, apasati butonul
de refrigerare rapida nainte sa
puneti mancarea in compartimentul
de refrigerare.

4. Tasta functie vacanta

Pentru a activa functia de vacanta,
apasati si tineti apasat butonul

(%s) pret de 3 secunde si indicatorul
modului vacanta (*#) va fi activat.
Atunci cand este activata o functie
de vacanta, mesajul “- -" este afisat
pe indicatorul de temperatura
compartimentului de refrigerare si
nu este efectuata nicio racire activa
in compartimentul de refrigerare. Nu
este recomandat sa tineti alimente
in compartimentul de racire atunci
cand aceasta functie este activata.
Alte compartimente vor continua sa
fie racite in functie de temperaturile
setate.

Pentru a anula aceasta functie,
apasati din nou butonul functiei

vacanta .

15
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5. Butonul de setare a
temperaturii compartimentului de
racire

Atunci cand acest buton este apasat,
temperatura compartimentului de
refrigerare poate fi setata la valorile
8,7,6,54,3,2si1. ("M

6. Tasta conexiune wireless
(*optional)

Apasati si tineti apasat butonul pret
de 3 secunde pentru a incepe prima
conectare a produsului la reteaua din
casa.

Atunci cdnd conexiunea este stabilita,
pictograma conexiunii wireless (&)
va clipi.

Daca conexiunea la reteaua de acasa
este reusita, pictograma retelei
wireless va ramane aprinsa constant.
Dupa ce ati stabilit prima conexiune,
0 apasare scurta a acestui buton

va activa/dezactiva conexiunea.
Pictograma conexiunii wireless

va clipi pana cand este stabilita
conexiunea. Odata conexiunea
activata, pictograma retelei wireless
va ramane aprinsa constant. Daca
conexiunea nu poate fi stabilitd
pentru un anumit timp, verificati
setarile de conexiune si consultati
sectiunea de depanare. Aplicatia
HomeWhiz este folosita ca interfata
de conectare. Pasii de conectare sunt
disponibili in aplicatia HomeWhiz (in
sectiunea HomeWhiz).

7. Tasta Eco-fuzzy

Apasati butonul eco-fuzzy pentru a
activa functia eco fuzzy. Cand aceasta
functie este activata, congelatorul va
incepe sa mearga in modul eco dupa
cel putin 6 ore si indicatorul de uz
economic se va aprinde. [@] Pentru
a dezactiva functia eco-fuzzy, apasati

din nou butonul eco-fuzzy. Atunci
cand functia eco-fuzzy este activata,
acest indicator se va aprinde dupa 6
ore.

8. Tasta de setare a temperaturii
congelatorului

Setarea temperaturii se face pentru
compartimentul congelatorului.
Atunci cand butonul numerotat (,g)
este apasat, puteti seta temperatura
compartimentului congelatorului la
-18, -19, -20, -21, -22, -23 si -24.

9. Buton congelare rapida

Apasati butonul nr. (9) pentru
congelare rapida; indicatorul de
congelare rapid3 (%) va fi activat.
Atunci cand este activata functia

de congelare rapida, indicatorul

de congelare rapida este aprins

si indicatorul de temperatura a
compartimentului de congelare
afiseaza -27. Pentru a anula aceasta
functie, apasati butonul de congelare
rapida (5% ] din nou. Indicatorul

de congelare rapida se va opri si
frigiderul va reveni la setari normale.
Functia de congelare rapida este
anulata automatin 24 de ore daca
nu o anulati. Daca doriti sa congelati
cantitati mari de alimente proaspete,
apasati butonul de congelare rapida
inainte de a aseza alimentele in
compartimentul de congelare.

10. Blocare taste

Apasati si tineti apasate butoanele de
retea wireless (&) si eco-fuzzy

[@] simultan pret de 3 secunde.
Simbol de blocare taste (g) se

va aprinde si modul de blocare a
tastelor va fi activat. Butoanele nu
vor functiona cdnd modul de blocare
a tastelor este activ. Apasati si tineti
apasate butoanele de retea wireless



(%) si eco-fuzzy (@) simultan pret 5 1Recipientul pentru gheata
de 3 secunde. Blocarea tastelor va fi

dezactivata. (Optional)
Folositi functia blocare taste dacs ~ * Luati recipientul pentru gheatd din m
’ : compartimentul congelator.

doriti sa evitati schimbarea setarii de o Umpleti recipientul trU aheats
temperatura a frigiderului. mpletirecipientul pentru gheata

. ... Cuapa
11. Tasta pentru schimbarea unitatii « Plasati recipientul pentru gheats
de temperatura n compartimentul congelator.
Apasati si tineti apasate tastele Quick
Fridge (Refrigerare rapidd) (s ] si e Cheata va fi gata dups aproxi-
Quick Freeze (Congelare rapidd) mativ doud ore. Luati recipientul
(5% ) pret de 3 secunde pentru a pentru gheatd din compartimentul
comuta intre Fahrenheit si Celsius. congelatorului sitnclinati-l usor

peste suportul pe care-| veti servi.
Gheata va curge usorin suportul
de servire.

17
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5.2 Raft de usa mobil

(Optional)

Raftul de usd mobil poate fi fixat in 3
pozitii diferite.

Pentru a muta raftul, apasati usor
butoanele de pe margini. Raftul va fi
mobil.

Mutati raftul sus sau jos.

Atunci cand raftul se afla in pozitia
pe care o doriti, eliberati butoanele.
Raftul va fi fixat in pozitia acolo unde
eliberati butoanele.

|- - |

\ /

||

5.3 Cutii de stocare glisante

(Optional)

Acest accesoriu este proiectat
pentru a creste volumul utilizabil ale
rafturilor din usa.

Datorita abilitatii sale de a fi mutate
lateral, acestea va permit sa plasati
sticle cu gat lung, borcane sau cutii
care dumneavoastra le introduceti in
raftul pentru sticle de mai jos.




5.4 Folosirea celui de-al Figura 2.

doilea compartiment pentru Cand este inchis, al doilea
compartiment pentru legume arata
cain Figura 2. m

Figura 3.
Cu usa deschisa la 90°, trageti cel
de-al doilea compartiment pentru

legume al produsului; legume pana la primul opritor, dupa
. cum este prezentat in Figura 3.
Figura 1.

Asa cum este prezentat in figur3,

— e

—

Tn cazul in care sertarul este deschis
existd doud opritoare in cel de-al mai mult, la inceput deschideti usa la
cel putin 135°. Dupa aceea, dupa cum

doilea compartiment pentru legume U Hdpa !
este prezentat in Figura 4, ridicati cel

al rodusului K70560.

,

de-al doilea compartiment pentru
legume aproximativ 5mm, astfel incat
sa fie trecut de primul opritor.

Figura 4.

Dupa ridicare, trageti cel de-al doilea
sertar pand la al doilea opritor dupa
cum arata Figura 5.

Figura 5.

19
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5.5 Recipientul pentru gheata

(Optional)

e Luatirecipientul pentru gheata
din compartimentul congelator.

e Umpleti recipientul pentru
gheata cu apa.

® Plasati recipientul pentru
gheata in compartimentul
congelator.

® Gheata va fi gata dupa
aproximativ doua ore. Luati
recipientul pentru gheata din
compartimentul congelatorului
si inclinati-l usor peste suportul
pe care-l veti servi. Gheata
va curge usor in suportul de
servire.

5.6 Suport de oua

Dumneavoastra puteti plasa suportul
de oud pe usa sau rafturile corpului.
Daca dumneavoastra decideti sa
plasati suportul pe rafturi, este
recomandat s3-l montati pe rafturile
de jos deoarece sunt mai reci.

Nu plasati suportul
pentru oud in
compartimentul

congelatorului

5.7 Ventilator

Ventilatorul a fost proiectat sa
distribuie si sa circule si sa distribuie
omogen aerul rece Tn interiorul
frigiderului. Durata de functionare a
ventilatorului poate varia in functie
de caracteristicile produsului
dumneavoastra.

in timp ce la unele produse,
ventilatorul functioneaza doar
cu compresor, in altele sistemul
de control determind durata de
functionare bazata pe nevoia de
racire.

mEm[

5.8 Compartiment de legume

(Optional)

Compartimentul de legume al
produsului este proiectat sa
mentina legumele proaspete prin
pastrarea umiditatii. In acest scop,
circulatia totala a aerului rece este
intensificata in compartimentul de
legume.

5.9 Compartiment de
zero grade

(Optional)

Utilizati acest compartiment sa
mentineti alimentele delicate

la temperaturi mai scazute sau
produse din carne pentru consum
imediat.

Compartimentul de zero grade
este cel mai rece compartiment
unde alimentele cum ar fi produse
lactate, carne peste si pui pot

fi depozitate In conditii ideale

de depozitare. Fructele si/sau
legumele nu trebuie depozitate in
acest compartiment.



5.10 Controlul umiditatii in 5.11 Aparat automat de gheata
compartimentul de legume[Op;ional]

(Optional) Aparatul automat de gheata va
Cuc teristica d trol permite sa creati gheatévusorfn

u caracteristica de controta frigiderul dumneavoastra. Pentru
umiditatii, coeficientul de umiditate a obtine gheata din aparatul de
a legumelor si fructelor este tinut ~ gheata, scoateti rezervorul de apa
sub control si asigura o perioads mai din compartimentul congelatorului,
lunga de prospetime pentru alimenteumplet"l cu apa si fixati-| inapoi.

R o . Primele cuburi de gheata vor fi
Pe cat posibil, este recomandat sa pregatite in aproximativ 2 ore in

depozitati legume cu frunze cum ar = sertarul aparatului de gheata localizat
fi salata verde si spanacul si legume in compartimentul congelatorului.
asemanatoare predispuse la pierdere Dupa fixarea unui rezervor plin de

de umezeal3 nu pe radicinile lor ci  @Pa, dumneavoastra puteti obtine

N e .o : aproximativ 60-70 cuburi de gheata
intr-o pozitie orizontala in interiorul

. Wi de | pana cand este golit complet
compartimentului de legume. Daca apa din rezervor a stat timp

Atunci cand amplasati legumele, de 2-3 saptamani, aceasta trebuie
amplasati legumele tari si grele in  inlocuita.

in partea superioard, tindnd cont de de gheat3, dumneavoastra
greutatile specifice ale acestora. veti putea auzi un sunet atunci
Nu lasati legumele aflate in cand gheata cade. Acest sunet
compartimentul de legume in este normal si nu reprezintd un
ambalaje. Lasarea acestora in pungi semn de avarie.

partea inferioara si cele usoare si mo G] In produse cu aparat automat

de plastic vor cauza descompunerea
legumelor intr-o perioada mai scurta
de timp. Tn termeni de igiend siin
situatii unde contactul cu alte legume
nu este preferat, utilizati materiale de
ambalare cum ar fi hartia care detine
0 anumita porozitate.

Nu introduceti fructe care au o
productie ridicata de gaz etilic cum ar
fi perele, caisele, piersicile si merele
in acelasi compartiment de legume
impreuna cu alte legume si fructe.
Emiterea gazul etilic din aceste fructe
poate cauza ca celelalte fructe si
legume sa se maturizeze mai rapid

si sa se descompuna intr-o perioada
mai scurta de timp.
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5.12 Aparatul Icematic
si recipientul de
depozitare a ghetii

*optional

Utilizarea aparatului Icematic
Umpleti aparatul Icematic cu apa

si amplasati-1 in suportul s3u. In
aproximativ doua ore, gheata va fi
gata. Nu demontati aparatul Icematic
din suport pentru a lua gheata.

Rotiti butoanele de pe rezervoarele de
gheatd in sens orar cu 90 de grade.
Cuburile de gheata din rezervoare vor
cadea in recipientul pentru gheata de
dedesubt.

Puteti scoate recipientul pentru a
servi cuburile de gheata.

Daca doriti, puteti pastra cuburile de
gheata in recipient.

Recipient de depozitare a ghetii
Recipientul pentru gheata este
destinat doar pastrarii cuburilor de
gheata. Nu turnati apa in acesta. in
caz contrar, se va rupe.

Q/Z

5.13 Dozatorul de apa

*optional

Dozatorul de apa este o functie foarte
utila bazata pe ideea de asigurare a
accesului la apa rece fara a deschide
usa frigiderului. Nefiind necesara
deschiderea frecventa a usii, veti
economisi energie.

5.14 Utilizarea dozatorului
de apa

Apasati pe bratul dozatorului de apa
cu paharul. Dupa ce eliberati bratul,
dozatorul se va opri.

Atunci cand utilizati dozatorul de apa,
debitul maxim poate fi obtinut prin
actionarea completa a bratului.
Retineti faptul ca respectiva cantitate
de apa dozata din dozator depinde de
gradul de actionare a bratului.



Atunci cand nivel de apa din paharul/
recipientul dumneavoastra creste,
reduceti usor presiunea de la nivelul
bratului pentru a preveni revarsarea
apei. Daca apdasati usor pe brat,

apa va curge sub forma de picaturi;
acesta este un lucru normal si nu
este o defectiune.

Umplerea rezervorului
dozatorului de apa
Recipientul de umplere a rezervorului
de apa se afld In interiorul raftului
de pe usa. Puteti deschide capacul
recipientului si il puteti umple cu apa
potabild. Ulterior, inchideti capacul.

Avertisment!

e Nu umpleti rezervorul de
apa cu niciun alt lichid decat
apa, precum sucuri de fructe,
lapte, bauturi carbogazoase
sau bauturi alcoolice care
nu sunt potrivite pentru a fi
utilizate intr-un dozator de
apa. Dozatorul de apa este
deteriorat iremediabil daca
folositi astfel de lichide.
Garantia nu acopera astfel de
utilizari necorespunzatoare.
Unele substante chimice si
aditivi inclusi in aceste tipuri
de bauturi/lichide pot afecta
rezervorul de apa si materi-
alele din care este realizat.

e Utilizati numai apa potabila
proaspata.
e Capacitatea rezervorului de

apa este de 3 litri; nu umpleti
in exces.

e Apasati pe bratul dozatoru-
lui de apa cu un pahar din
material rigid. Daca utilizati
pahare din plastic de unica
folosinta, apasati cu degetele
dumneavoastra pe bratul din
spatele paharului.

5.15 Curatarea
rezervorului de apa

e Demontati rezervorul de
umplere cu apa din raftul de
pe usa.

e Demontati raftul de pe usa
prinzandu-l de ambele parti.

e Prindeti rezervorul de apa din
ambele parti si demontati-1 la
un unghi de 45°C.
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e Curatati rezervorul de apa
demontandu-i capacul.

Important:

Componentele rezervorului de apa
si ale dozatorului de apa nu trebuie
spalate n masina de spalat vase.

i
r? ——
I )

5.16 Tava pentru apa

Picaturile de apa care se scurg la
utilizarea dozatorului de apa se
acumuleaza in tava pentru scurgeri.
Scoateti sita din plastic conform celor
indicate in figura.

Cu o laveta curata si uscata,
indepartati apa care s-a acumulat.




5.17 Congelarea alimentelor
proaspete

® Pentru mentinerea calitatii
alimentelor, alimentele plasate
in compartimentul frigiderului
trebuie sa fie congelate cat
mai repede posibil, utilizati
congelarea rapida pentru acest
lucru.

e Congelarea alimentelor
atunci cand sunt proaspete va
extinde timpul de depozitare in
compartimentul frigiderului.

¢ Ambalati alimentele in ambalaje
etanse si sigilati-le.

e Asigurati-va ca alimentele
sunt ambalate inainte de a le
introduce in congelator. Utilizati
compartimente congelatorului,
folii de aluminiu si hartii
higrofuge, pungi din plastic sau
alte materiale de ambalare
in locul hartiei traditionale de
ambalaj.

Gheata din compartimentul
G_] congelatorului se

dezgheatd in mod automat.

® Marcati fiecare ambalaj prin
inscriptionarea datei pe
ambalaj inainte de congelare.
Acest lucru va va permite
sa determinati prospetimea
fiecarui ambalaj de fiecare data
cand frigiderul este deschis.
Mentineti alimentele depozitate
anterior in fata pentru a va
asigura ca sunt utilizate
primele.

® Alimentele congelate trebuie
sa fie utilizate imediat dupa
decongelare si nu trebuie
recongelate.

® Nu congelati simultan cantitati
mari de alimente.
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5.18 Recomandari

pentru depozitarea
alimentelor congelate

Compartimentul trebuie sa fie setat

la cel putin -18°C.

1. Introduceti alimentele in
congelator cat de repede puteti
pentru evitarea decongelarii.

2. Inainte de congelare, verificati
"Data de expirare” de pe
ambalaj si asigurati-va ca nu

este expirat.

3. Asigurati-va cd ambalajul
alimentelor nu este avariat.

rece

Setare Setare
temperelntura temperétura Detalii
compartiment | compartiment
congelator frigider
18°C 400 Aceasta estevsetarea normala
recomandata.

20.-22 Aceste setari sunt recomandate
Py ahan 4°C cand temperatura ambiental3
-24°C GooniP

depaseste 30°C.

Folositi atunci cand doriti sa

congelati alimentele intr-o
Congelare 400 perioada scurta de timp. Atunci
rapida cand procesul se finalizeaza,

produsul se va intoarce la setarea

anterioara.

Utilizati aceste setari daca credeti
-18°C sau mai ca congelator_ul nu este destﬂul

2°C de rece datorita temperaturii

ambientale sau deschiderii
frecvente a usii.




5.19 Detalii despre congelator

Conform standardelor IEC
62552, frigiderul trebuie sa

aiba capacitatea sa congeleze o
cantitate de 4,5 kg de alimente la
o temperatura de -18°C sau mai
mica in 24 de ore pentru fiecare

100 de litri din volumul frigiderului.

Alimentele pot fi mentinute

pentru perioade mari de timp la

o temperatura de -18°C sau mai
scazuta.

Dumneavoastra puteti mentine
alimentele proaspete luni de zile
(in congelator la sau temperaturi
de 18°C).

Pentru evitarea decongelarii
partiale, alimentele care urmeaza
a fi congelate nu trebuie sa vina

in contact cu alimentele deja
congelate din interior.

Fierbeti legumele si filtrati apa
pentru a mari timpul de congelare.
Dupa filtrarea apei, plasati
alimentele in ambalaje etanse si
introduceti-le in frigider. Bananele,
rosiile, salata verde, telina, oualele
fierte, cartofii sau alte tipuri

de alimente nu trebuie sa fie
congelate. In cazulin care acest
tip de aliment se descompune,
doar valorile nutritionale si
calitatile gustative vor fi afectate
intr-un mod negativ. Un aliment
descompus pune in pericol
sanatatea persoanei respective.

5.20 Introducerea alimentelor

Diverse alimente
congelate, cum

Rafturi :
congelator ar fi carne, o
peste, inghetats,
legume etc.
Alimente din
: interiorul oalelor,
Rafturi . )
, farfurii acoperite
compartiment ] . .
si cutil acoperite,
congelator o ;
oua (in cofraje
acoperite)
Rafturi usa Alimente mici si
compartiment | impachetate sau
congelator bauturi
SIET) PEVITE Fructe si legume
de legume ’

Compartiment
de alimente
proaspete

Alimentele
delicate
(alimente pentru
mic dejun,
produse din
carne care vor fi
consumate Tntr-o
perioada scurtd)
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5.21 Alarma de usa deschisa

(Optional)

O alerta sonora va fi auzita daca usa
produsului ramane deschisa cel
putin 1 minut. Alerta sonora se va
opri atunci cand usa este Tnchisa sau
un alt buton de pe afisaj (daca este
disponibil] este apasat.

Alarma de usa deschisa este emisa
catre utilizator Tn mod vizual si
acustic. lluminarea interioara va
porni daca alarma continua timp de
10 minute.

5.22 Schimbarea directiei
de deschidere a usii

Dumneavoastra puteti schimba
directia de deschidere a usii bazadu-
va pe locatia unde il utilizati. Atunci
cand aveti nevoie de acest lucru,
consultati cel mai apropiat service
autorizat.

Explicatia de mai sus reprezinta o
afirmatie generald. Dumneavoastra
trebuie sa verificati eticheta de
avertisment localizatd in interiorul
ambalajului produsului in legaturd cu
schimbarea directiei usii.

5.23 Bec interior

Becul interior utilizeaza o lampa
de tip LED: Contactati service-ul
autorizat pentru orice problema in
legatura cu aceasta lampa.
Lampalile] utilizate in acest produs
nu pot fi utilizate pentru iluminat
casnic. Utilizarea destinata a
acestei lampi este de a ajuta
utilizatorul sa introduca alimente
in frigider / congelator in siguranta
si confortabil.



6. Intretinerea si
curatarea

Curatarea periodica a produsul va
prelungi durata de viata a acestuia.

AVERTISMENT: Scoateti
frigiderul din priza inainte

de curatare.

® Nu utilizati pentru curatare
instrumente ascutite si abrazive,
sapun, substante de curatare,
detergenti, gaz, benzina, ceara
de lustruire si alte substante
similare.

e Dizolvati o lingurita de
bicarbonat de sodiu in apa.
Umeziti o bucata de carpa in
apa si stoarceti-o. Stergeti
dispozitivul cu aceasta carpa si
uscati bine.

e Asigurati-va ca nuintra apa
in carcasa lampii siin alte
componente electrice.

e Curatati usa folosind o
carpa umeda. Scoateti toate
alimentele din interior pentru
a demonta usa si rafturile
carcasei. Ridicati rafturile usii
in sus pentru a le demonta.
Curatati si uscati rafturile, apoi
montati-le la loc glisand de sus.

® Nu utilizati apa cu clor sau
produse de curatare pe
suprafata exterioara si pe
componentele placate cu crom
ale produsului. Daca utilizati
clor, suprafetele metalice vor
rugini.

* Nu folositi unelte ascutite sau
produse de curatare abrazive,
agenti de curatare menajeri,
detergenti, benzing, benzen,
ceara, etc., altfel etichetele
de pe piesele de plastic se
vor desprinde si va surveni
deformarea. Folositi apa calda si
o carpa moale pentruj curatare
si stergere.

6.1 Prevenirea mirosurilor
neplacute

Produsul a fost fabricat fara sa
prezinte orice mirosuri neplacute.
Cu toate acestea, daca pastrati
alimentele in compartimentele
inadecvate si curatati suprafetele
interne Tn mod necorespunzator se
pot acumula mirosuri neplacute.
Pentru a evita acest lucru, curatati
interiorul cu apa cu bicarbonat de
sodiu la fiecare 15 zile.

e Pastrati alimentele in recipiente
inchise. Alimentele neetansate
corespunzator pot raspandi
microorganisme si se pot
acumula mirosuri neplacute.

® Nu pastrati alimente expirate si
alterate in frigider.

6.2 Protejarea suprafetelor
din plastic
Daca ajunge ulei pe suprafetele din

plastic, acestea se pot deteriora;
curatati-le imediat cu apa calda.
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6.3 Geamuri din sticla

Scoateti folia de protectie de pe
geamuri.

Pe suprafata geamurilor este aplicat
un film de protectie. Acest film de
protectie minimizeaza acumularea
petelor si va ajuta sa scoateti petele
posibile si murdaria usor. Usile care
nu sunt protejate de un asemenea
film pot fi supuse la aderarea
persistenta a compusilor organici si
anorganici bazati pe aer sau apa cum
ar fi depunerea de calcar, sarurile
minerale, hidrocarburi nearse,

oxizi metalici si siliconati care pot
cauza usor si rapid pete si avarii
materiale. Mentinerea geamurilor
curate devine prea dificila in ciuda
curatarii regulate. Prin urmare,
claritatea si transparenta geamului
se deterioreaza. Metode de curatare
puternice si corozive si compusi

vor intensifica aceste defecte si
accelereaza procesul de deteriorare.
Produse de curatare bazate pe apa
care nu sunt alcaline si corozive
trebuie sa fie utilizate in scopul
curatarii regulate.

Materialele non-alcaline si non-
corozive pot fi utilizat pentru curatare
pentru ca durata de viata al acestui
film sa fie extinsa pentru o perioada
mai mare de timp.

Geamurile sunt calite pentru a creste
durabilitatea impotriva impacturilor si
spargerii.

De asemenea, o peliculad de siguranta
este aplicata pe suprafetele
posterioare pentru o masura de
siguranta suplimentara pentru a se
preveni provocarea avariilor in timpul
spargerii.

*Alcaliu reprezinta o baza care
formeaza ioni de hidroxid (OH™) atunci
cand este dizolvata in apa.

Li (Litiu), Na (Sodiu), K (Potasiu)

Rb (Rubidiu), Cs (Cesiu) si metale
artificale si radioacative Fr (Fan-sium)
sunt denumite METALE ALICALINE.



7 Depanare

Inainte de a apela la service, cititi aceasta lista. Puteti economisi timp si bani.

Aceasta lista include probleme frecvente care nu sunt provocate de defecte de

material sau de manopera. Este posibil ca unele functii descrise aici sa nu se

aplice pentru produsul dvs.

Frigiderul nu functioneaza.

e Stecarul nu este introdus corect in priza. >>> Introduceti stecherul in
priza.

e Siguranta prizei la care este conectat frigiderul sau siguranta
principala este arsa. >>> Verificati sigurantele.

Condens pe peretele lateral al compartimentuluifrigiderului (MULTI ZONE, COOL CONTROL si FLEXI ZONE).

e Deschidere frecventa a usii >>> Aveti grija sa nu deschideti usa
frigiderului prea frecvent.

Mediu foarte umed. >>> Nu instalati produsul in medii umede.
Alimentele lichide sunt pastrate in recipiente deschise. >>> Pastrati
alimentele lichide Tn recipiente inchise.

e Usa frigiderului este intredeschisa. >>> Nu lasati usa frigiderului
deschisa perioade indelungate de timp.

e Termostatul este setat la o temperatura prea scazuta. >>> Setati
termostatul la o temperatura adecvata.

Compresorul nu functioneaza.

e Sistemul de protectie termicd a compresorului se va activa In cazul
penelor de curent sau in cazul deconectarii si reconectarii la priza,
intrucat presiunea din sistemul de racire nu este inca echilibrata.
Frigiderul va porni dupa circa 6 minute. Contactati un centru de
service daca frigiderul nu porneste dupa aceasta perioada.

e Frigiderul este Tn modul de dezghetare. >>> Acest mod este normal
pentru un frigider cu dezghetare automata. Ciclul de dezghetare are
loc periodic.

¢ Frigiderul nu este conectat la priza.>>> Asigurati-va ca stecarul este
introdus corect in priza.

* Reglarea temperaturii nu este corecta. >>> Selectati temperatura
adecvata.

e Pana de curent. >>> Frigiderul va continua sa functioneze normal
dupa ce curentul revine.

In timpul functionarii frigiderului, zgomotul devine mai intens.

e Modul de functionare a frigiderului se poate modifica in functie de
conditiile ambientale. Acesta este un fenomen normal si nu reprezinta

o defectiune.
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Frigiderul porneste des sau functioneaza perioade indelungate de timp.

Este posibil ca noul frigider sa fie mai mare decat cel vechi.
Frigiderele mari functioneaza perioade indelungate de timp.

Este posibil ca temperatura din incapere sa fie ridicata. >>> De regul3,
frigiderul functioneaza perioade indelungate de timp la temperaturi
ridicate in incapere.

Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fi fost conectat recent la priza sau sa fi
fost umplut recent cu alimente. >>> Daca frigiderul a fost conectat
recent la priza sau a fost umplut cu alimente, va dura mai mult pana
frigiderul va atinge temperatura setata. Acest lucru este normal.
Este posibil cain frigider sa fi fost introduse recent cantitati mari de
alimente calde. >>> Nu introduceti alimente calde in frigider.

Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent sau lasate
intredeschise mai mult timp. >>> Aerul cald care patrunde in frigider
determina functionarea pe perioade mai indelungate de timp.
Deschideti mai rar usile.

Este posibil ca usa congelatorului sau frigiderului sa fi fost lasata
intredeschisa. >>> Verificati daca usile sunt inchise corect.

Ati selectat o temperatura foarte joasa. >>> Selectati o temperatura
mai ridicata si asteptati ca aceasta sa fie atinsa.

Este posibil ca garnitura usii frigiderului sau congelatorului sa

fie murdara, uzata, rupta sau pozitionata incorect. >>> Curatati

sau Inlocuiti garnitura. Garniturile deteriorate/defecte determina
functionarea pe perioade indelungate de timp a frigiderului pentru a
se asigura temperatura corecta.

Temperatura congelatorului este foarte joasa, iar temperatura frigiderului este adecvata.

Ati selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a congelatorului. >>> Selectati
o temperatura mai ridicata a congelatorului si verificati din nou.

Temperatura frigiderului este foarte joasd, iar temperatura congelatorului este adecvata.

Ati selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a frigiderului. >>> Selectati o
temperatura mai ridicata a frigiderului si verificati din nou.

Alimentele din sertarele frigiderului ingheata.

Ati selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a frigiderului. >>> Selectati o
temperatura mai ridicata a congelatorului si verificati din nou.



Temperatura din frigider sau congelator este foarte mare.

® Atiselectat o temperatura foarte mare a frigiderului. >>>
Temperatura setata pentru frigider afecteaza temperatura
congelatorului. Modificati temperatura frigiderului sau congelatorului m
pana cand temperatura din frigider sau congelator ajunge la un nivel
adecvat.

e Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent sau lasate
intredeschise mai mult timp. >>> Deschideti mai rar usile.

e Este posibil ca usa sa fie intredeschisa. >>> Inchideti complet usa.

* Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fi fost conectat recent la priza sau sa
fi fost umplut recent cu alimente. >>> Acest lucru este normal.

Daca frigiderul a fost conectat recent la priza sau a fost umplut cu
alimente, va dura mai mult pana frigiderul va atinge temperatura
setata.

¢ Este posibil cain frigider sa fi fost introduse recent cantitati mari de
alimente calde. >>> Nu introduceti alimente calde in frigider.

Vibratii sau zgomot.

* Podeaua este denivelata sau instabila. >>> Daca frigiderul se clatina
cand este Impins usor, reglati picioarele pentru a echilibra frigiderul.
De asemenea, asigurati-va ca podeaua este suficient de stabila si
poate sustine frigiderul.

e Zgomotul poate fi provocat de obiectele amplasate pe frigider. >>>
Aceste obiecte trebuie indepartate de pe frigider.

Frigiderul emite zgomote asemdnatoare curgerii sau pulverizarii lichidelor etc.

* Functionarea frigiderului se bazeaza pe circulatia gazelor si lichidelor.
>>> Acesta este un fenomen normal si nu reprezinta o defectiune.

Frigiderul emite un zgomot similar cu suieratul vantului.

® Frigiderul este prevazut cu un ventilator pentru racire. Acesta este un
fenomen normal si nu reprezinta o defectiune.

Condens pe peretii interiori ai frigiderului.

® Mediile calde si umede favorizeaza formarea ghetii si condensului.
Acesta este un fenomen normal si nu reprezinta o defectiune.

® Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent sau lasate
intredeschise mai mult timp. >>> Deschideti mai rar usile; daca usa
este deschisa, inchideti-o.

e Este posibil ca usa sa fie intredeschisa. >>> Inchideti complet usa.
Condens in exteriorul frigiderului sau intre usi.

e Este posibil ca mediul sa fie umed. Acest fenomen este normal in
medii umede. >>> La reducerea umiditatii, condensul va disparea.
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Mirosuri neplacute in frigider.

Frigiderul nu este curatat periodic. >>> Curatati periodic interiorul
frigiderului folosind un burete, apa calda si carbonatata.

Este posibil ca mirosul sa fie cauzat de anumite recipiente si
ambalaje. >>> Folositi un recipient sau un ambalaj care nu prezinta
mirosuri neplacute.

Alimentele au fost puse in recipiente deschise. >>> Pastrati alimentele
in recipiente inchise. Alimentele neetansate corespunzator pot
raspandi microorganisme si se pot acumula mirosuri neplacute.

Aruncati toate alimentele expirate sau alterate din frigider.

Usa nu se inchide.

Este posibil ca alimentele sa impiedice inchiderea usii. >>> Mutati
alimentele care impiedica inchiderea usii.

Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fie inclinat. >>> Reglati picioarele de
pentru a echilibra frigiderul.

Podeaua este denivelata sau instabila. >>> Asigurati-va ca podeaua
este plana si suficient de stabila pentru a putea sustine frigiderul.

Compartimentul pentru legume este blocat.

Este posibil ca alimentele sa atinga partea superioara a sertarului.
>>> Rearanjati alimentele in sertar.

é AVERTISMENT: Daca problema persista dupa ce ati urmat

instructiunile din acest capitol, contactati distribuitorul dvs. sau un
centru de service autorizat. Nu incercati sd reparati produsul.




MESAJ / AVERTISMENT

Unele defecte (simple) pot fi tratate in
mod adecvat de catre utilizatorul final
far nicio probema de siguranta sau
utilizare nesigura, cu conditia sa fie
efectuate in limitele si in conformitate cu
urmatoarele instructiuni (vezi sectiunea
“Autoreparare”).

Astfel, cu exceptia cazului in care
sectiunea “Autoreparare” de mai jos
autorizeaza alta actiune, reparatiile
trebuie efectuarte de reparatori
profesionisti pentru a evita probelemele
de siguranta. Un reparator profesionist
are acces la instructiuni si la lista cu piese
de rezerva pentru acest produs de la
producator, potrivit metodele descrise n
actele legislative care urmeaza Directiva
2009/125/EC.

Cu toate acestea, doar agentul de
service (adica reparatorii profesionisti

autorizati) pe care il puteti contacta
cu ajutorul numarului de telefon oferit
in_ manualul de utilizare/certificatul de
garantie sau dealerul dvs. autorizat
poate oferi service in termenii
garantiei. Prin urmare, nu uitati ca

reparatiile fectuate de reparatori
profesionisti care nu sunt autorizati

de Grundiq) vor antrena pierderea
arantiei.
Autorepararea

Reparatiile pot fi facute de utilizatorul
final doar in ceea ce priveste urmatoarele
piese: manerele usilor,

balamale usilor, tavile, cosurile Si
garniturile usilor(este disponibila o lista

actualizata pe support.grundig.com
incepand cu data de 1 martie 2021).

Mai mult, pentru siguranta produsului

si pentru evitarea accidentarilor,
autorepararea mentionata va fi efectuata
urmand instructiunile din manualul de
utilizare sau care sunt disponibile in

support.grundig.com Pentru siguranta
dvs., scoateti produsul din priza Tnainte sa
incercati autorepararea.

Reparatiile si incercarile de reparatie
facute de utilizatorii finali pentru piese
care nu usnt incluse intr-o astfel de lista
si/sau nu urmeaza instructiunile din
manualele de utilzare pentru autoreparare

sau care sunt disponibile in support.

grundig.com, pot duce la probleme
de siguranta care nu sunt atribuibile

Grundig, si vor anula garantia produsului.

Prin urmare, este recomandat ca
utilizatorii finali sa se abtind de la a
incerca sa efectueze reparatii care ies
din lista mentionata cu piese de schimb,
contactand in aceste cazuri reparatori
profesionisti sau reparatori autorizati.
Din contra, astfel de incercéri efectuate
de utilizatorii finali pot duce la probleme
de siguranta si avarierea produsului sau
iscarea unui incendiu, a unei indundatii, a
electrocutarii si a accidentarilor grave.

Spre exemplu, dar fara a se limita la,
urmétoarele reparatii trebuie adresate
catre

service-uri profesionale autorizate sau
inregistrate: compresoare, circuite de
racire, panoul principal,

placa invertor, panoul de afisaj etc.

Producatorul/vanzatorul nu raspund in
niciun caz daca utilizatorii finali nu se
conformeaza cleor de mai sus.

Disponibilitatea de piese de schimb
pentru frigiderul pe care ati cumparat-o
este de 10 ani.

In aceasta perioada, piesele de schimb
originale vor fi disponibile pentru operarea
adecvata a frigiderul.

Durata minima a garantiei pentru frigiderul
pe care |-ati achizitionat este de 24 de
luni.

Acest produs este echipat cu o sursa de
iluminare din clasa energetica ,G”

Sursa de iluminare a acestui produs
trebuie inlocuitd numai de céatre reparatori
profesionisti
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e Ayannte [leAarn,

* Ba BEAape va ExeTe Tn peylotn anodoon ano To NPoLov Pag, To onoio
KOTOOKEUAOTNKE O€ PHOVTEPVEG EYKATAOTACELG UE OXOAAOTLKOUG
€AEyXoUg NOLOTNTAG.

e [a 10 0KONO auTo, dlaBaoTe MANPWG TG 0dNYLEG XpNONG NpLV
XPNGLPOMOLNCETE TO NPOLOV Kal PUAAETE TIG wG MNyn avagopag. Av
napadwoeTe T0 NPOLOV 6€ AANO ATOHO, NAPAOWOTE Pagi KAl AuTeG TLG
odnyleg.

O1 0dnyieg xprong diao@aAifouv Tn ypriyopn Kai ac@oAi XpRon Tou mpoiovTog.
«  AiapdoTe TIg 0dnyieg XpAONG TIPIV TNV EYKATACTACT KAI TN AEITOUpPYia Tou
TTPOIOVTOG.
«  [lavta va TpeiTe TIC EQapUOTIES 00NYiEG ATPaAEiag.
«  Na diarnpeite TI¢ 00NYiEg XpRONG O€ aNEio We EUKOAN TTpdofaan, yia
MEANOVTIKT| Xpron.
*  [apakaloupe va d1aBacTe kal otroladTmoTe AAAN TEKUNPiwan ouvodelel T
TPOIOV.

e Na éxeTe unoywn 0ag OTL AQUTEG OL 0ONYLEG XPNONG UMOPEL va €XOUV
EQAppPoyN o€ NePLOCOTEPA anod €va PovTeAa Tou npotovrog. O odnyog
UMNOOELKVUEL E CAPNVELD TUXOV NAPAANAYEG TWV OLAPOPWV HOVTEAWV.

e YUuBoAa Kal napatnpNoELg
e XTLG 00NYyiEG XpNAONG XphoLyonolouvTal Ta ak6AouBa cupBoAa:

ZnUavTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES Kal
XPNO1UEG OUPBOUALG.
Kivduvog yia mn qwi kai Tnv
TEpIouaia.

Kivduvog nAektpomAngiag.

H guokeuaaoia Tou
TTPOIGVTOC €ivall
KOTOOKEUOOEVN aTTO
QVAKUKAWOTUA UAIKG
oUpewva pe v EBvikA
vopoBeaia pooTaaiag Tou
mepIBAMovTOC.

® >> B

[i] nAHPO®OPIEE
H nipéopacn otic n}\apoq}o {£G Y10 T0 HOVTENO bTiwe Eivau

ENERG y oz QMOBNKEULIEVEC GTr) BAON SESCLEVWY Yia Ta MPGidvTa €ivat
EQIKTI) LE TV E(0080 GTOV MAPAKATW I0TOTOO KAl TV
e QVaiToN Yid To QVaYVWPIGTIKS Tou HovtéNou () T
SUPPLIER'S NAME MoDEL 10ENTIFIER —— () OUOKEUNC GGG TTOU GVAQEPETAL OTNV ETIKET EVEQYEIKIC

e N | onpavong.
A4 A |

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/




1  Odnyieg yia TV ac@daAeia Kai To ePIBAAAOV

Auth n evoTnTa nMapéxel TIG odnyieg
acopaleiag nou eival  anapaitnTeg
yla TNV anotponn KlvoUvou
TpaAupaATLOPMoUKal UALKNG  znptdg. H
pn Thpnon aut®wv Twv odnylwv Ba
akupwoel kKaBe TUMO eyyunong ToU
.npotovTog

MNpoBAenopevog oKONOG XpNONG

MPOZOXH:

BeBawwBeite OTL OL

oneg eagptopou dev
elvat kAewopevol oTav n
ouoKeUn eivat otn dkN
OUOKeUaoia TNG Kat oTav
glval eykateaTnUEVN
MPOZOXH:

' va enwraxuvBei n
Aettoupyia anoyuéng,
NapakaAoUPE va pn
XPNOLYOMOLELTE KAVEVQ
GAAO pnxavikod n aAho
eEoNALOpPO €KTOG ano Ta
onoia Mou GUVLOTWVTaL
ano Tov KaTaoKeuaoTn.

MPOZOXH:
Mnv KaTaoTPEPETE TO
WUKTLKO KUKAWUA.

MPOZOXH:

Mnv xpnotgonoleite
NAEKTPLKEG CUOKEUEG
nou dgv ouVLOTWVTAL ano
TOV KATAOKEUAOTN GTOUG
Xwpoug anoBnkeuong
TPOPIPWV.

AUTN N OUOKEUN EXEL OXEOLOOTEL
yla Xxpnon oOTo ONiTL N OTLG
NapaKkaTw NEPLOXEG EPAPHUOYNG
Mnopel va -
XpnotgonotnBel 0TI  KOUZIVEG
TWV YpaAQEiwy, payazlwv Kat
TWV  GMwV  TwV  EPYAcLOK®V
,nepLBalAovTwv

Mnopel va -
xpnotgonotnBet ano TOUG
neAate¢  ota  aypOKTnpaTa,

€evodoxela, HOTEN Kal oTa AGAAa
,neptBailovra kataAupaTog

X1a nepBaMovra onwg -

,TIavolov

2TOUC TOMoug O6nou Ogv -

UNAapxeL uNnNpecia TPoPoO0ciag
.KAL OTLG NAPOPOLEG EPAPHOYES

1.1. Fevikn ac@paAeLa

e Autd To npolov dev NpeneL
va Xxpnolgonoteitat ano
AaTOHO pE PELWHEVEG
OWHATLKEG, aLoBNTNPLAKEG Kal
MVEUPATIKEG LKAVOTNTEG, and
aTopa nou dev €XOUV ENAPKN
yv@on Kat ePneLpia Kat ano
nawdia. H ouokeun autn
HNopel va xpnaolponoteirat
ano TETola atopa uno Tnv
eniBAewn kat kaBodnynon
aropou uneuBuvou yia TNV
ao@aAeld Toug. Aev npenet
va eNTpEneTat o€ nawdla va
naigouv PYe auTn TN GUOKEUN.

* e nepintwon duoAeLToupyiag,
arocouvOECTE TN CUCKEUN ano
Tnv npiza.

e MeTd TNV anocuvOeon TNG
OUOKEUNG ano Tnv npiza,
NEPLHEVETE TOUAAXLOTOV 5
AENTA NpLv TN OUVOEDETE
naAL. AnoouvdEETe TO NPOLOV
and Tnv npiga otav dev
xpnotgonoteitat. Mnv ayyizgete
TO (PLG peupaToAnyiag pe
uypa xepla! Mnv TpaBate To
KaAwdLo yla anoouvdeon anod
TNV Npiga, navra va TpaBare
HOVO TO PLG.



2KOUMLOTE TOUG oKpoééKqu
TOU QLG psupoTo)\anLoq pe €va
OTEYVO Navi NpLv oUVOECETE TO
QLG oTnV npiza.

Mn cuvd€eoeTe To Yuyeio oTnv
npiza, av n npiga dev ivat
KOAQ OTEPEWMEVN.

AnocuvdEETE TO NPOLOV NPLY
ano €pyacieg EykATAOTAGNG,
ouvtnpnong, kaBaplopou Kat
EMNLOKEUNG.

Av 10 Npolov dev NPOKeELTAL

va xpnotpgonotnBet yia

HEYAAO XpOVLKO dLlaoTnua,
anocuvdEOTE TO ANoO TNV npiza
KaL aQalpeaTe OAa Ta TPOPLUA
ano To ECWTEPLKO TOU.

Mn xpnotponoteite atpo

n peoa kabaptopou nou
napayouv aTuo yLa Tov
kaBaptopo Tou yuyeiou
Kat Tnv TnEn Tou nayou

0TO ECWTEPLKO Tou. O
aTpoG propei va épBet

0€ ENAPN HE ONPELD Mou
Bpiokovrat uno Tacn katva
NPOKAAECEL BPAXUKUKAWMA N
nAektponAn§ia!

Mnv nA&veTe To Npolov
WPEKAZOVTAG N XUVOVTAG
vepo navw Tou! Kivduvog
nAektponAn§iag!

Xe Kapia nepintwon pn
XPNOLUOMOLNCETE TO MPOLOV
av elvat avotkTo To THNHA
070 NAaVW N Niow PEPOG

TOU MPOLOVTOG MOU MEPLEXEL
TG NAGKETEG TUNWUEVWV
KUKAWPATWV (kadAuppa
TUNWUEVWY KUKAwPatwy) (1).

Xe nepinTwon duoAeLToupyiag
HN XpNOLUOMNOLNOETE TO
npotov, yLaTi KAaTL TETOLO

Ba pnpouoe va eival attia
nAektponAngiag. llpiv kKavete
oTdnnote aneuBuvBeite o€
e€ouatodoTnpevo oepBLG.

2UVOEODTE TO NpOLOV O€ Npiza
pe yelwaon. H yeiwon npénetva
EXeL yivel ano eEELOIKEUPEVO
NAEKTPOAOYO.

Av 10 npolov dLaBeTeL pwTIOPO
Tunou LED, aneuBuvbeirte

o€ sEOUOLoéoTnpsvo o€pBLg
yla avTikataotaon n o€
nepinTwon onotoudnnoTe
npoBAnuarog.

Mnv ayyizete Kateyuypéva
TPOPLUA PE Uypa xépLal
Mnopet va koAnaoouv ata
x€pla oag!

Mnv tonoBeTeite peoa oTo
Balapo katayugng uypa

0€ YNOoUKAaALa N HeTaAALKG
KouTakla. Mnopet va okaoouv!

TonoBereite Ta doxeia uypwv
o€ 0pBia B€on pe o@xTd
KAELOPEVO TO KAAUPHA.

Mnv YekazeTe EUPAEKTEG
OUGLEG KOVTA OTO npoldv, ylaTi



pnopei va NnpokANBel pwTld n
EKpNEN.

Mn diatnpeite pe€oa oto
Puyeio EUPAEKTA UNKE KaL
NPoloVTa NMoU NEPLEXOUV
EUPAEKTO AEPLO Fonpat KAM.).

Mnv TonoBeteite navw 010
npotlov OOXEla MOU MEPLEXOUV
uypa. Tuxov nuroiAlopa
VEPOU Navw o€ £€apTNUA UNO
Tdon pnopei va NpokaAEoel
nAekTponAn§ia kat Kivouvo
PWTLAG.

H €kBeon Tou npotovrog

o€ Bpoxn, xLovL, nAlakn
akTwvoBoAia kat avepo Ba
NPOKAAECEL NAEKTPLKO
Kivouvo. Otav aA\azeTe B€on
oTo npolov, pnv 1o TpaBnete
ano tn AaBn tng néptag. H
AaBn pnopei va anokoAnBet.

[Mpoo€e€Te va ano@uyeTe TNV
nayideuon onotoudnnoTte
THAPATOG TWV XEPLWV N TOU
OWHATOG 0aG O onotodnmnoTe
ano Ta KoUpeva Yépn ato
E0WTEPLKO TOU NPOLOVTOG.

Mnv aveBaivete Kat pn
0TNpigeaTe oTNV NoPTA, TA
OUPTAPLO KaL NApPOHOLa PEPN
TOU Yuyeiou. KartL Tetolo

Ba npokaA€oel nTwon Tou
NpPOLOVTOG Kal ZNuLa oTa PJEPN
TNC GUCKEUNG.

Mpoo€e€Te va pnv nayldeuTei 10
KaAwdLo peUPATOG.

1.1.1 MNMpoewdonoinon HC

e Av 10 npotov neptAapBavet
WUKTLKO 6UOTNPA Nou

xpnotponotei To agpto R600a,

NpooeETe va anopuyeTe TNV

MPOKANGN ZNULAG OTO YUKTLKO

OUOTanI Kdl 0TOUQ ow)\nvsq

TOUG otav Xpn()lpOI'IOLElTE Kat

HETAQEPETE TO Mpolov. AuTd
TO GEPLO Elval EUPAEKTO. Av

ExeLunoaTel anl(] TO llJUKTlKO

oUOTNWA, KPATAOTE TO MPOLOV
HaKpLa ano nnyEg gAdyag

n onwBnpeg Kat aepiote
apECWG TO OWHATLO.

H eTwkeTa oTnv
E0WTEPLKN APLOTEPN

0 NAEUPA UNOJELKVUEL
TOV TUNO agpiou nou
XPNGOLYOMOLELTAL OTO
npoLov.

1.1.2 Na govréAa pe
oLavopéa vepouU

* H péyworn nieon yia 1nv
€lo00d0 Kpuou vepou Ba eivatl
90 psi (620 kPa). Av n nieon
vepou unepBaivel Ta 80 psi
(550 kPa), xpnowonotnare
pla BaABida neploplopou
nieong oTo oUGTNHA MNAPOXNG
VEPOU 0aG. Av dev yvwpigeTe



nwg va eAeyEeTe TNV Nieon
vepou, gzntnote Tn BonBela
enayyeApaTia udpauALkou.

Av unapxet kivouvog
(PaLVOpEVOU UOPAUALKOU
nAAyHaTog [onompnq
peTaBoAng nieong Tou vepou)
0TNV EYKATAOTACNG 00,
MAavTa va XpnoLpomnoLeiTe
oTnv eykataotacn e§0NALOUO
anoTponng Tou UdPauALKoU
NANyPaToG. ZupBouAeuTeite
enayyeApaTieg udpaulikoug
av Ogv €loTe alyoupol OTL

OEV UNAPXEL PALVOUEVO
UOPAUALKOU NANyPaTOG oTNV
EYKATAOGTAON OAG.

Mnv eykaTaoTnoeTe O0TNV
eloo00 zeoToU vepou. AaBete
METPA NPOo@UAAENG EvavTl
TOU KLVOUVOU va Naywoouv
oL eUKaPNTOL OWANVEG. H
neptoxn Beppokpactv
VEPOU AetToupyiag eivat and
ehaxwotn 0,6 °C (33 °F) éwg
HEyLOTN 38°C (100 °F).

Na xpnolJonoleite yovo
NOGCLYO VEPO.

Na xpnolgonoleite yovo
nOOLUO VEPO.

1.2. NMpoBAenopevn Xpnon
e Autd TO NpOLOV EXEL

0xeOLAOTEL yLO OLKLAKN
xpnon. Aev npoopizgerat yLa
EMAYYEAUATLKN XpNON.

To npotov Ba npenetva
XPNOLPOMOLELTAL HOVO yLa TN
QUAAEN TPOPIPWY Kal MOTWV.

Mn dlatnpeite peca oTo
yuyeio euaiocBnTa npolovra

MouU XPELAZOVTAL EAEYXOUEVEG
Beppokpaoieg (epBoAwa,
(Qappaka euaioBnta oTn
Bepuokpaocia, laTPLKA UALKG
KAM.).

¢ 0 KaTaokeuaoTng Oev
anod€xeTal kapia euBuvn
yla onotadnnore gnpia Aoyw
KAKNG XpNaong N Kakng
UETaxeiplong.

e [vnola avtaAakTika Ba eivat
dtaBeotpa yia 10 €Tn anod
TNV NUEPOUNVia ayopdg Tou
npolovToG.

1.3. AcpaAela Twv nadiwyv

e Kpartarte Ta UAKG OUOKEUaoiag
HaKpLG anod Ta nawdia.

e Mnv enurpenete oe nawdla va
naigouv Pe 10 NpoLov.

e Av n noprta ToU NPoOLOVTOG
neplthapBavel kKAedapLa,
KpaTaTe To KAELOL pakpLa anod
nawdLa.



1.4. Zupgpoppwon pe Tnv 0dnyia
nepi AHEE kau anoppuyn
TOU NMPOLOVTOG OTO TEAOG
TNG WPEALHNG ZWNG TOU
AuT6 10 Npotov
ouppop@wvetal ge Tnv Odnyia
ROHS (neptoplopou xpnong
OPLOPEVWY EMIKIVOUVWV 0UGLGOV) TG
EE (2012/19/EE).
To npotdv autd pepet €va
oUpBoAo Ta&vépnong yla
anoBANTa NAEKTPLKOU Kal
NAEKTPOVLIKOU £§0NALGHOU
(AHHE). Auté 10 npotov
EXEL KAOTAOKEUAOTEL JE
e€apThpaTa Kat UALka
UWnANG noldTnTag Ta onoia
pnopouv va enavaxpnotgonotnBouv
Kal elvat katdAAnAa yua
avaKUKAwoN. 210 TEAOG TNG
WQEALUNG ZWNG TOU NPOLOVTOG, NV
TO anopplyeTe Yazi PHE T KAVOVLKA
OlKLOKG Kal aAAa anoBAnTa.
MapadwoTe T0 0€ KEVTPO GUAAOYNG
yla TNV avakUKAWGON NAEKTPLKOU Kal
NAEKTPOVIKOU e§onALopou. Na va
pdesm nepLooéTspo OXETLKA HE
auTa Ta KEVTPA ou)\)\oync,
aneuBuvBeiTe 0TI TOMIKEG 0QC
apXEG.

1.5. Zuppoppwon He
Tnv 0dnyia RoHS

e Auto TO NPOTOV CUPHOPPWVETAL
pe Tnv Odnyia ROHS
(neploplopol xpnong opLlopévwy
enKivouvwy ouotwv) Tng EE
(2011/65/EE). Aev nepiéxet
enBAaBn kKat anayopeupeva
UALKG nou kaBopizovTal otnv
Odnyia.

1.6. MAnpo@opieg ywa
Th GUGKeUaoia

e Ta UAIKG ouoKeuaoiag Tou
NpolOVTOG KATAOKEUAZOoVTaL
ano avakUKAWGOLHa UALKA
oUp@wva pe Tou EBvikoug pag
Kavoviopoug lMNpooTaoiag Tou
MNeptBaiovtog. Mnv onoppthsTs
Ta UALKG ouoKeuaoiag Hagi pe
OLKLOKA h GA\a anoppiypara.
MNapadwoTte Ta 0TO ONYEla
OUA\OYNG UALKGV OUCKEUAGiag
nou €xouv oploTel and TLg
TOMLKEG OPXEG.

1.7. TexvikEG NAnpoPopieg
ywa Wi-Fi + Bluetooth

Z6vn 2,4 GHz (Wi-Fi
N n Bluetooth
OUXVOTATWV: AELTOUPYLKO)
Méy. oxUc < 100 mW (Wi-
eKnépnhq- Fi n Bluetooth
' AELTOUPYLKO)

MAnpogopieg | Quartz_WiFi.
AoyLopikoU: XXX

Jeknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBME 33
CE:

Arcelik A.S. c HacTogLW0TO
LEeKNapupa, ye To3M ypes 0TroBaps
Ha [upektunsa 2014/53/EC.
MbAHWAT TEKCT Ha feknapauusTa
3a cvoTtBeTcTBMe Ha EU e goctbneH
Ha CnefHVs UHTEpHET afpec:
MpopykTn, OT: support.grundig.
com

H kaBoplopévn nepioéoq
unooTNpLENG evnpspwonq
AOYLOpLKOU NMou OXETIZETAL PE

TNV ao@alela otov KUBepvoxwpo
TOU NPoL6VTOG €ival n neplodog
€yyunong Tou npotovTog. Meta ano
auTo To OLACTNHA, OL EVNUEPWOELG
AOYLOHLKOU Mou OXETigovTal e TNV 7
ao@alela oTtov KuBepvoxwpo dev
elval eyyunueveg.
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MONoARWN

Paoi mépTag BaAduou
ouvTPNONG

Aoxeio TTApwong diavouéa vepou
TuAua auywv

PeCepBoudip diavouéa vepou

Pda@! pttoukaAiwv

>upodpevo doxeio atrodrikeuong
PuBuifépeva modia

OdAapog Babidg katdyuéng
Xwpog Taxeiag katayugng

10.

Aiokog yia TTaydkia & OnRkn
yla TTaydkia
11.  Zuptdapl Aaxavikwv
12.  Aiauépiopa undév Baduwv

13. Eowrtepikdg QuTIOPOG

14. FudAivo pa@i BaAduou
ouvTPNONG

15. KouuTri puBuiong
Beppokpaciag

16. ©dAauog cuvtipnong

17.  Xwpog Katdyung

*MpoaipeTikdg eEoTAIGNAC: O1 £IKOVES G€ AUTEG TIC 0dNyieS XpARONG Eival
o) OXNMATIKEG KOl JTTOPET va unv Taipiddouv akpiBwg oTo Tpoidv aag. Av
70 TTP0IGV gag dev TePIAQUBAVEN T OXETIKA ECOPTALATA, OF TTANPOPOPIES

0popoUv GAAa povTEAQ.




3. Eykaraotaon

3.1 ZwoTh Béon eykaTaoTaong

[la Tnv eykatdoTacn Tou NpPoLovTog,
aneuBuvBeite oto E&ouaiodoTnpévo
oepBig. Na va eTolpaceTe 10 Mpotdv
yla e€ykaragoracn, avaTpeETe  OTLG
nAnpo@opieg TwV 0dNyLWV XPNONG Kat
BeBalwBeite OTL oL Napoxég peupaTog
Kal VEPOU €ival OUPQPWVEG HE TIG
anattnoelg.  ALaQOpeTIKA,  KaAEoTE
nAekTpoAdyo Kat/n  UdpauAlkd  yla
TNV anattoUJevn MpoeTolacia Twv
.Napoxwv

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: O
KATAOKEUAOTNAG OEV
anodexeTal kapia euBuvn
[\ yla ornotadnnote znpto
NPOKUYEL ano epyomec
Mou eKTEAEOTNKAV ANO PN
e€ouolodoTnpéva atopa.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: To
KaA®dLo peuPATOG TOU
npoLlOVTOG NPEMEL va
elvat anoouvoedEPEVO
[\ anoé Tnv npiza Kara tnv
eykataotaon. Ze avtiBetn
nepinTwon, gnopet va
npokAnBei Bavatog n
ocoBapot Tpaupatiopoi!

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Av 1o
avolypa Tng nopTag Tou
dwpaTtiou elvat MoAU PLKPO
yla va nepaceL 1o npotov,

A aQalpeaTe TNV NOPTA KAl
yuploTe To Npoldv aTo
nAdL. Av kat autd dev
w@eAnoel, aneuBuvBeire
0TO €E0UCLOOOTNHEVO
oEpBLC.

e TonoBetnoTe To NpoloY o€ EMiNeEdN
ENLPAVELA, YLa va ano@UYETE
Kpadaopoug.

e TonoBetnote To NPoldV TOUAGXLOTOV

30 cm pakpld anoé oopna, cUoKeUn
Kouzlvag Kal NapopoLEG NMNYEG
BeppoTNTAC KAL TOUAGXLOTOV 5 cm
ano NAEKTPLKOUG (pOUPVOUG.

Mnv ekBeTeTe TO NPoOLOV 0E GPeon
nAlakh akTwvoBoAia Kat pnv 1o
kpatdte oe neplBallov pe uypaoia.
To npolov xpelazeTal enapkn
KUKAOo@Qopia a€pa yla va AetToupyei
anodoTikd. Av To Npolov npokKeLTal
va TonoBeTnBel péoa o ecoxn

TOU Toixou, BupunBeite va apnoeTte
andotaon TouAdxtoTov 5 cm
avapeca aTo Npotov KAl TNV opopn
N Td TolX®pPaTa.

Mnv eykaTtaoThoeTe TO NPOLOV O€E
neptBaAiov pe Beppokpacia KATW
ano -5°C.

To npotdv oag xpeLdzeTat
EMNAPKN KUKAOPOpia agpa yla

va )\ELToupyst anodoTika. Av To
I'IpOLOV I'IpOKSLTGL va TonoBeTnBel
HEOQ 0€ €00XN TOXOU, PNV
NapaAelyeTte va apnoeTe
eAeuBepn andaTaon TouAaxLoTov
5 cm avapeoa oTo Npotodv Kat Tnv
opo®n, Tov Niow TOIXO KAL TOUG
NAEUPLKOUG TOIXOUG.

Av 10 npotdv npokeLTat va
TonoBeTnBel p€oa o egoxn
TOiXOU, NV NapaAeiyeTe va
apnoete eAelBepn anooTaon
TOUAGXLOTOV 5 cm avapeca

0TO NMPOLOV Kat TNV 0poPn, TovV
niow Toixo Kat Toug NAeupLkoUg
Toix0ouG. EAEYETE av undpxet

otn B€on Tou TO €§APTNHA
npootaciag Tng andoTaong ano
ToV Niow Toixo (av napéxerat

e To npotov). Av to e€aptnua
Oev eival dtaBéaipo, n av

éxel xaBeil n néoel, puBpiote

Tn B€0N TOU NPOTOVTOG £T0L

WOTE VA NAPAPEVEL OLAKEVO
TOUAGXLOTOV 5 cm avapeoa otnv
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niow ENUPAvELa TOU NPOLOVTOG
KaL Tov Toixo Tou dwpariou. To
dLakevo oTnv Niow NAgUpa eival
ONPAVTLKO yla TNV anodoTIKN
AetToupyia Tou NpotovTog.

3.2 TomoBETnoN TWV TTAACTIKWV
ATTOOTATWY

Mmopeite va ToroBeTATETE TIG 2 TTAC-
OTIKEG OQriveg OTTwG Beiyvel n eikova.
O1 mhaaTiké a@riveg Ba Trapéxouv TNV
armairoUpevn aTOATACN AvAETT GTO
WUyEio oag Kal ToV TOiX0 WaTE Va ETTITPE-
TIETAI N KUKAOQOpia Tou aépa. (To Tro-
pouaIadouevo axnua eival JOvVo evOEIKTI-
KO Kal dev avTIaTOIXEl OTTOAUTA GTO TTPO-
i6v 0ag.)

3.3 PUBuiIon Twv TOdiwv

Av 10 npoldv dev €xel LOOPPONNOEL
kaAa otn B€on Tou, puBpioTe Ta
pnpooTva puBpizopeva nodia
nePLOTPEPOVTAC Ta e€La N
WplﬁTFpﬂ

3.4 Z0vdeon peupaTog

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Mn

A XPNOLUOMOLELTE KAAWALD

EMEKTAONG N NOAUMPLZA yLa
TN oUVOECN PEUPATOG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH:

Av 10 KOAWOLO EXEL

A UnooTel ZNULA, NpEneLva

avTikataoTaBel ano 1o
e€ouolodoTnpévo oepBLg.

‘Otav TonoBeteite 0UO
wuyeia 1o €va dinAa oTo

] aMo, apnoTe andéoTaon
TOUAGXLOTOV 4 cm avapeca
oTLG dU0 PJovadeg.

' '
~J 7

H etaipeia pag dev Ba avaiaBel
€uBuvn yLa onoleadnnoTe ZNPLEG
AOyw xphong Tou NpotlovTog
XwpLG YElwon Kal xwpig ouvdeon
PEUPATOG MOU CUPHOPPWVETAL PE
TOUG €BVIKOUG KQVOVLGHOUG.

To ¢Lg Tou KaAwdiou pelpaTog
NpENEL va €lval EUKOAa
NpooneAACIpO PHETA TNV
gykaraoTaon.

YUVOEOTE TO YUYELD GE YELWHEVN
npiga pevparog 220-240V/50 Hz.
To @i npénet va nepthapBavel
ao@alela 10-16 A.

Mn xpnotponoleite moAUnpLzo
HE N xwpig KAAWOLO ENEKTAGNG
avapeoa oTnv Npiza Toixou Kat
0TO Yuyeio.




Npoeldonoinon yla
EMLPAVELEG UPNANG
Beppokpaoiag

Ta nAeupka Tolxxwpata
TOU MPOLOVTOG
nepthapBavouv
OWANVEG WYUKTLKOU, yLa
BeATiwon TOU YUKTIKOU
OUCTNUATOG. LE QUTEG
TLG MEPLOXEG UMopei va
OLEPXETAL YUKTLKO OE
UWNAEG BeppoKpaoieg,
HE anoTéAeopa va
UNApXouv ENLPAVELEG
uwnAng Beppokpaoiag
0Ta NAEUPLKA TOLXWHATA.
AuTo elval KaTL Kavoviko
Kat 0ev anatreirat
0€pBLg. lNapakaAoupe va
NPOCEXETE OTAV ayyigeTe
QUTEG TLG MEPLOXEG.

11
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4 Mpocroipacia

4.1 Ti va KAVETE yIa
€EOIKOVOUNON EVEPYEING

H ouvdeon Tou TTpoidvTog
0€ NAEKTPOVIKO oUOTNUa
A €EOIKOVOPNONG EVEPYEIDG

cival empBAapAg, yiaTi
MTTOpE VO 'ITpOKG)\E'OEI
{nuIa oTO 'ITpOIOV

* Ya s)\euespn OUOKEUN: "N
napouoa WUKTLKN OUCKEUN dgv
npoopizetal va xpnotponotnBet
WG EVTOLXLZOHEVN CUCKEUN

e Mnv KponTe TLG NOPTEG TOU
LpUYELOU OVOLKTEG yla peyaia
XPOVLKA dlaoThpaTa.

® Mnv TonoBeteite zeoTd TPOPLUA
N NoTa p€oa oTo Yuyeio.

® Mn yepizete unepBoAika To
wuyeio. Av epnodizetat n
E0WTEPLKN KUK)\quopLa TOU aépa,
Ba pelwBel n PukTkN tKavoTNTa.

® [ava anoBnkeUoeTe TN PEyLOTN
nocoTnTa TPOPidwy oTo BdAapo
ouVTAPNONG TOU Yuyeiou aag,

Ba npénelva agalpéoeTe

70 Ndvw oupTapla Kaiva Ta
TonoBeTNOETE NAVW OTO YUAALVO
pd(pl H dnAwBeioa katavaAwon
EVEPYELAG TOU L|JUY€lOU oag
npooétopLOTnKs apou eixe
G(.p(]LpEBEL 0 qJUKan, o0 diokog yia
nayoKLo Kal Ta navw OUpTGpLG
WOTE VA EMNLTUYXAVETAL O psyLOToq
xwpog anoBnkeuong. H xpnon
TOU aMo6 KATw cupTaploU KaTd
TNV anoBnkeuon TpoPidwy
ouvioTarat Beppd. H Aettoupyia
e€olkovopnang evépyelag Ba
NpPENEL va €ival evepyonownpévn
yta Tn BEATIOTN KaTavaAwon
EVEPYELAG.

e Aev Ba npénel va eynodizeTe Tn

pon agpa TonoBeTwvVTag TPOPLUA
HMPOOTA aMo TOV avepLoThpa
ouvtnpnong. lMpénetL va apnvete
eAeUBepo xwpo TouAaxiotov 3 cm
MMPOOTA and TO MPOCTATEUTLKO
oUpua TOU avEHLOTAPA OTAV
TonoBeTelTe TA TPOPLUA.
Avaloya Pe Ta XapAKTNPLOTLKG
TOU NMPOLOGVTOG: N anoyuén
KATEWYUYHEVWV TPOPIH WY

oto BdAapo karayuéng Ba
eEaopalioel eEolkovopnaon
evépyelag Kat Ba dlatnpnoeL Ty
noLeTNTA TWV TPOPLHWV.

Mpénel va anoBnkeveTe 10
TPOPLUA OTA cupTAPLa TOU
BaAapou cuvthpnong yla va
e€aopalizeTe e§olkovopnaon
EVEPYELAG KAL VA NMPOCTATEVETE
TO PAYNTO PE TG KAAUTEPEG
ouvBNnKeg.

Ot ouokeuaoieg Twv TPOPIHWY
dev MpENeL va €ival og Ageon
enagn pe Tov atoBnTnpa
BepuoTnTag nou BpiokeTal oTo
Balapo ouvtnpnong. Av givat

o€ ena@n pe Tov aebnthpa,
pnopetl va auénBel n katavaAwon
EVEPYELAG TNG CUOKEUNG.
BeBawwBeire oL Ta TPOPLUA deV
elvat oe enagn pe Tov aloBnTnpa
Bepuokpaoiag Tou BaAdpou
OUVTAPNONG MOU NEPLyPAPETAL
napakaTw.

~




4.2 NMpwTn XpAon

[pv XpNOLPOMOLNOETE TO YUYELD

oag, BeBawwBeite 4TL €xouv yivel

oL anapaiTNTEG NPOETOLUACLEG

oUP@wva Pe TG odnyieg ota

TuApata “0dnyieg yia Tnv

ao@alela kat To neptBarlov” Kat

“Eykartactaon”.

® AlaTnpnaTe TO npo't'c'Jv o€
)\eLToupylo XwpLg TPOPLUa ya 6
WPEG KAl pnv avoi&eTte TNV nopm
av dev eival anoAUTWE avaykaio.

[i] 2eoplopéva povréAa

o nivakag evoeiewv
anevepyonoleiTaL autopara
5 Aenta petd 10 KAElOLO TNG
noptag. Ba evepyonotnBei
naAL 6Tav avoiEeTe TNV NoPTA
N NATNOETE 0MOLOONMNOTE
Koupni.

(i} ©OravevepyonownBeio
oupnteoTng Ba akouoTel

€vag nxoc. Elvat onpavtiko

va aKouTe Nxo oTav

0 OUPMLEDTNG gival
avevepyog, Aoyw Twv
OUMMLECHEVWV UYPWV
KOl EPLWV OTO WUKTLKO
ougTnya.

(i} TapnpooTva akpa Tou
npolovTog Pnopet va
Beppaivovrat. Auto eival
(PUOLOAOYLKO. AUTEG oL
NEPLOXEG EXOUV OXedLAOTEL
va Beppaivovrat yia
TNV NPOANYN TNG
OUHMNUKVWONG.

e Enewdn dtav dev avoiyovral ot

nopTeC TNG cuokeung dev Ba
€L0EPXETAL aneuBeiag zeoTog
KOl UypoG aEpag, N CUGKEUN
Ba BeAtioTonolel Tn Aettoupyia
TNG 0€ GUVBNKEG ENAPKEIG yLa
TNV NPOCTAGLO TWV Tpoq)lpoov
0ag. /\snoupytsc katent pspoug
povaésq ONWG CUUMLEDTNG,
aveWLOTNPAG, esppovmpoc,
anoyuén, pwTIoPOG, 08ovn
kAn. Ba )\sLToupyouv ouppwva
PE TIG aNALTACELG, WOTE vVa
KaTavaAwVveTaL n EAAXLoTn
evépyela unod TG OedOpEVEG
oUVBNKeG.

13
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5. XepLopog Tng oungur'u;
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1. 'EvdelEn katdoTtaong
o(paipartog
2. ‘Evdel€n Aettoupyiag
e€olkovopnNoNg evépyeLag
(0B6vn avevepyn)
3. Koupni Taxeiag wu€ng
4. Koupni Aewroupyiag
Awakonwyv
5. Koupni puBpuiong
Bepuokpaciag Baldpou
ouvVTNPNONG
6. Koupni acUppatng
olvoeong
7. Koupnt Eco-fuzzy
8. Koupni puBpuiong
Bepuokpaciag Baidpou
Katdywuéng
9. Koupni Taxeiag kataywuéng
10. KAeidwpa Koupntmv
11. Koupni aMayng povadag
Bepuokpaoiag
*MpoaipeTikdg ecomAioude: O1 eIkOVeS a€ auTéC TIC 0dnyies XpARoNG eival
0 OXNMATIKEG KAl PTTOPET va unv TaIpIadouv akpiwg oTo Tpoiév oag. Av

T0 TTPOIOV 0ag dev TEPIAAUPBAVEI TA OXETIKA EGAPTANATA, O TTANPOPOPIES
a@opolv GMa povTEAQ.




1.’Evdel€n KaraoTaocng
oQAaAparog

Av TOo wyuyeio oag Oev napexel
apkeTn Yuén n av unapxet BAaABn
atoBntnpa, Ba evepyonotnBei auth n
évdelEn (4D). Otav eival evepyn autn
n €voelgn, n €voel§n Bepuokpaaiag
Baldpou kartawuéng Ba ep@aviget
"E" kat n évdelEn Beppokpaciag
BaAdpou ouvthpnong Ba ep@avizget
aptBuoug onwg "1, 2, 3...". Aurtol ot
aptBpuol otnv €vdelEn napexouv aTo
npoownikd o€pBlg  nAnpogopleg
OXETLKA PE TO OQPAApA.

Av TonoBeTnoeTe zeoTd TPOGLUA
oto Balapo katawugng hH av
apnoete TNV népTa  AVOLKTA yLd
noMn wpa, pnopet va avayetr To
ohpga BaupaoTikoU  yla  Kanoto
oldoTtnya. Autd dev anotelel BAGBN.
Auth n npoeldonoinon Ba ndyel
va EQQavizeTal 0TAV KPUWOOUV Td
TPOPLUA.

2.’EvéelEn Asttoupyiag
€€0LKOVOHNONG EVEPYELAG
(086vn avevepyn)

Av oL nopTeEC TNGC GUOKEUNG
dlatnpnBouv KAELOTEG yla peyalo
XPOVLKO dlacTnpa, evepyonoleital
auTtopara n AetToupyia
e€olkovounong  evépyelag  Kat
avaBel To oUpBoAo efolkovopnong
EVEPYELAG. (amm)

‘Otav evepyonoleitat n Aettoupyia
e€olkovopunang EVEPYELAG,
oBnAvouv 6Aa Ta oUPBoAa oTnv
oBovn, ekT6Gg and TO OUPBoAo
e€olkovounong  evépyelag.  Otav
elval evepyonolnpevn n Aettoupyia
e€olkovounong  eveEpyeLag, av
natnoeTe onolodnnoTe Koupni h
avol§eTe TNV MOPTA TNG CUGKEUNG, N
AetToupyia e§olkovOpUNONG EVEPYELAG
Ba akupwBei kat Ta oupBoha oTnv

0B06vn Ba eNLOTPEWOUV GTO KAVOVLKO.
H Aettoupyia egolkovounong
EVEPYELOG aMOTEAEL €pyooTACLAKN
pUBpLon kat dev unopeiva akupwBEet.
3. Koupni Taxeiag wugng

‘Otav evepyonoleitat n Aettoupyia
Taxelag Wugng, avdaBet n Evdelgn
Taxelag W0Eng () kat n Tn
EvoeLEng Beppokpaciag TOU
BaAldpou ocuvtnpnong ep@avigeral
wg 1. T va akupwote autn Tn
AetToupyia, NATAGTE NAAL TO Koupni
Taxeiag wuEng. H évdelEn Taxeiag
wugng Ba oBnoel kat To wuyeio Ba
enavéABeL oTLG KavovikEG puBpioelg
Tou. H Aetwroupyia Taxeiag wuEng
akupwveTal autopara oe 1 wpa, av
dev TNV akUpwoeTe €oeig. Av BéleTe
va YuEete peyaAeg MNooOTNTEG
VON®OV TPOPiJwY, NECTE TO Kouuni
Taxeiag wuEng npv TonoBeTnoeTe Ta
TpO®LPa oTo BAAapo cuvThpnNoNg.

4. Koupni Aettoupyiag Alakonwv
Na va  evepyonowhoeTe TN
Aewtoupyia  dlakon@v,  MATAGCTE
napatetapéva 1o Koupni (Wy) yua 3
deuTepoAenTa Kat Ba evepyonotnBei
n evoelEn ™G AetToupyiag
Suakondv (“F). Orav eivat evepyn n
Aewtoupyia dlakonwyv, ep@avizeral
"- =" otnv €vdel§n Beppokpaciag
Tou BaAdpou ouvthpnong Kat Ogv
npaygartonoleitat evepyn wuEn ato
B8dAapo ouvtnpnong. Aev npénet
va (QuAdooovTtal TpOPLUA PECA OTO
B8dAapo ouvtnpnong o6Tav  eival
gvepyonolnpévn autn n Aettoupyia.
OuunoAotnot Baiapol Ba ouvexicouv
va wuxovral oupgpwva HE TG
puBpiocelg Beppokpaciag Toug. la
va OKUPWOETE auTh Tn AelToupyia,
natnote €ava 1o Koupni Aettoupyiag

Awakonwv.
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5. Koupni puBpiong Beppokpaociag
@aAapou Zuvthapnong

Otav nartnBei autd T1O KoOUWML, N
Bepuokpacia Tou BaAapou cuvthpnong
pnopel va puButoTei oToug 8, 7, 6, 5, 4,
3,2 kat 1 BaBuoug. (*M)

6. Koupni aouppatng ouvdeong
(*npoatpeTiko)
[MathoTe napaTteTapeéva 1O Koupni

yta 3 deutepOAENTa, yla va EEKLVNOETE
TNV NPWTN OUVAEON TNG OUCKEUNG OTO
OLKLOKO OLKTUO.

KaBwg vyivetat n  ouvdeon, Ba
avaBooBnvel 10 ewkovidlo aouppatng
ouvdeonc (F).

Edav n ouvdeon pe TO  olkLOKO
OIKTUO yivel he entTuxia, To €LKovidLlo

acUppatou OwKTUOU Ba napapeivel
otaBepd avappévo.
MOALG yiveL n npwTn ouvdeon,

naTtnoTe oTlydlaia auté To Koupmni yla
Va EVEPYOMOLNOETE/ANEVEPYOMOLNTETE
Tn oUvdeon. To ewkovidlo aocuppartng
ouvdéeong Ba avaBooBnvel péxpl va
ylvel n oUvdeon. MOALg evepyonotnBeti
n ouvdeon, To €LKovidlo aocUppaTou
OlkTUoU Ba peivel oTaBepd avappévo.
Edv nepaocel apketn wpa Kat dev yivel
n ouvdeon, eAéyEte TG pubpioelg
ouvdeong Tou OLKTUOU ©0ag  Kal
avaTpeETE OTNV EVOTNTA AVTLUETWMLONG
npoBAnpartwv. H epappoyn HomeWhiz
xpnowgonoteitat  wg  n  dlenagn
ouvdeong. AwatiBevrat BhpaTa
ouvdeong otnv e@appoyn HomeWhiz
(oTnv evoTnta HomeWhiz).

7. Koupni Eco-fuzzy

Mathote 10 Koupni Eco fuzzy yua va
evepyonoltnoete Tn  Aettoupyia Eco
fuzzy. Otav eivat evepyonotnpévn
auTh n AelToupyia, o kataywuktng Ba
€ekLVNoeL va Aettoupyel o€ olkoAoyikn
Aettoupyla  petd  and  TouAdxioTov
6 wpeg kat Ba avayet n €voelgn
€€0LKOVOUNONG EVEPYELAG. [@] Ma va

anevepyonolnoeTe Tn AelToupyla
Eco fuzzy, nathote Eava To koupni
Aettoupyiag Eco fuzzy. Otav eival
gvepyonotlnpévn n Aettoupyia Eco
fuzzy, auth n €vdelEn Ba avayet
HETA ano 6 WPEG.

8. Koupni p0Buwong
Oeppokpaciag Oaldpou
Karayuéng

H puBuion Beppokpaciag yiveral
yla To BaAapo katayuéng.

Otav natnBel 10 Koupni pe
apBpo (), unopeite va puBpicete
Tn Beppokpacia Tou BaAdpou
katawugng otoug -18, -19, -20,
-21, -22, -23 kat -24 BaBpoug.

9. Koupni Taxeiag karayugng

Mathote To Koupni (9) yia Taxela
katawugn. Ba avayel n €voeLgEn
Taxeiag katayueng (#4%).

Otav elvat evepyonotnpévn n
Aewtoupyia  Taxelag  katdwuéng,
n €voel§n Taxeiag KaTawugng

elval avappévn kat n  €vdel€n
Beppokpaciag  TOU Bahapou
kKatawugng  Oeixvel Tnv TN
-27. T va akupwoTe autn Tn
Aewtoupyia, natnote  §ava TO
Koupni Taxeiag katayugng [{%3-].
H évdelEn taxeiag karayuéng Ba
oBnoeL kat To Yuyeio Ba enaveABet
OTLG KAVOVLKEG puBuicelg Tou. H
Aewtoupyia  Taxeiag  katdyugng
OKUPWVETAL QUTOHATA OE 24 WPEG,
av Oev TNV OKUPWOETE €0€elG. Av
BéNeTe va KkaTaywuEeTe peyaAeg
noooTNTEG  VWNWV  TPOPiHw®Y,
nécTe  To  Koupni  Taxeiag
Katawugng nptv TonoBeTnoeTe Ta
TpO®IPa oTo BaAapo katawuéng.
10. KAeidwpa Koupnwv
Mathote  napateTapgéva  Kat
Tautoxpovatakoupnid(E katEco
fuzzy (@) yia 3 deuteporenta. To
OUPBOAO KAELWOWHATOG KOUUMLWV



(@ Ba avawel kat Ba evepyorotnBei
n AetToupyia KAELOWHATOG KOUHMLWV.
Ta koupntd dev Ba Aettoupyouv oTav
elval evepyn n Aettoupyia KAEWOWPATOG
koupnwwyv. [lathote  naparteTapéva
Kat Tautoxpova Ta koupnia () kat
Eco fuzzy (@) ywa 3 deutepoAenta. H
Aettoupyia KAeWOwPaATog Koupntwy Ba
anevepyonotnBei.

XpnotgonotwnoTe ™

KAELOWHATOG KOUUMLWV av BéNeTe
va egnodioeTe TNV aAAayn Tng pubuiong
Beppokpaaciag Tou Yuyeiou.
11. Koupni aAAayng povadag
Beppokpaciag

MathoTe naparteTapéva Ta Koupnid
Taxeiag wuEng (%) kau Taxeiag
kataywuéng (%) yia 3 deutepoenra,
yla va aMa&ete TI¢ povadeg peTASU
®apevalr kat Keloiou.

AetToupyia

5.1. NMayoBnikn

*NpoalpeTIkog eEoNALopOG

«  AgaipéaTe TV TTayoBAKn aTmo
70 BAAapo kaTayuéng.

«  [epioTe v TAYOOAKN pE
VEPO.

«  TomoBetAoTE TNV TTAY0BAKN
o710 BdAapo kardyuing.

« O mayog Ba eival £To1pog
METG aTTO TTEPITTOU BUO WPEC.
AgaipéaTe TV TTayoBAkn amd Tov
Bdhayo katdyulng kal AuyioTe TV
eAaQPa avw ammod 1o OKEUOG TTOU
BéNeTe va oepPipeTe Tov Tayo. O
Tayog Ba peTagepBei

€UKOA OTO OKEUOG
oepPipioparod.
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5.2. Xprjon Tou deUTEPOU
oupTAPIOU AaXAVIKWV

TOU TTPOIOVTOG:

Ewkova 1.
Onwg deixvel n elkdva, unapxouv
2 oton oTo deUTEPO ouUPTApL

K70560.

Ewova 2.

To 0eUTEPO OUPTAPL AaXAVIKWOV
Qaivetat 6nwg otnv Ewkdva 2 6tav
elvat KAELopEvo.

Ewkova 3.
Mg Tnv N6PTA TNG GUOKEUNG AVOLXTN
oTig 90°, TpaBnére To delTEpO

RN LW

ouUpPTAPL AaXaVIKWV WG To deUTEPO
oTon, 6nwg deixvel n Ewkdva 3.
Ze nepinTwon nou To oupTapt
elvat nwo avolxtd, NnpwTta avoifre
TNV NdPTA TNG CUGKEUNG KATA
TouAdaxtotov 135°. Katonty, énwg
deixvel n Ewkova 4, avupwaTe

70 OEUTEPO OUPTAPL AOXAVIKWDV
yla nepinou 5 mm woTe va
eAeuBepwBel ano To NnpwTo GoTOM.

Ewova 4.

Apou avuymwoeTe To OEUTEPO
oupTapt Aaxavikwv TpaBnéte wg
70 O€UTEPO OTOM, ONWG dEIXVEL N
Ewova 5.

Ewova 5.



5.3. AvepioTiipag

O aveploThpag éxel oxedlaoTel yla va
dlao@aAizel opoloyevn Kartavopn Kat
KUKAO@QoOpia Tou aEpa OTO E€0WTEPLKO
Tou wuyeiou oag. O xpovog Aettoupyi-
ag TOU avepLoTnpa pnopet va dlagepel
avahoya JE Ta XapaKTNPLOTLKA TOU NpPo-
16vTOC 0aG.

Evaw o€ oplopeva npotovra o avept-
0TNPAG AELTOUPYEL JOVO PaZi PE TO OU-
MMLEOTN, 0€ GAAO TO GUOTNUA €AEYXOU
kKaBopizel To Xxpdvo AetToupyiag Tou
QVEPLOTNPA OUPPWVA HE TIG ANALTNOELG
Yuéng.

0

e =

5.4. Zuptdpl AaxaviKwv

*NPoaLpeTLKOG EE0NALOHOG

To oupTapt Aaxavik@v Tou MPolovTog
Exel oxedlaoTel woTe va dlartnpei
(PPECKA Ta Aaxavika dlatnpwvTag
TNV uypacia Tou xwpou. ['la To okono
auTo, N OUVOALKN KUKAogopia yuxpou
a€pa ylveTal mLo €vrovn OTO oupTapl
AOXaviK@v

5.5. Alapépiopua
uNdév Badpwv

*NPoalpeTIKOG €E0NALOHOG
Xpnolyonoleite auTo To dLAPEPLOHA
yla va diaTnpeite aAAavTika o€
XapunAoTepeg Beppokpaaiag n
npolovTa KPEATOG yla apeon
KatavaAwon.

To dlapéplopa pndev BaBumv eivat
TO Mo KPUO PEPOG TNG OUVTAPNONG,
OMOU PMNOPELTE VO PUAACOETE OE
10aVIKEG ouVBNKeG €idn dnNwg
yaAakToKopLKd npotdvra, KpEag,
WwapL KaL koTonouAo. Aev npeneL va
anoBnkeleTe poUTa Kal/n Aaxavika
0€ auTo To OLaPEPLOpa.
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5.6. KivnTtoé pdgi répTag

*npoutpsnKog a&on)\wpog

To KvnTO pagL nopTag pnopei va
otaBeponotnBei o 3 dLAPOPETIKEG
Beoelc.

['l0 va HETAKLVNOETE TO PAPL, NLECTE
OUOLOHOPMA TA KOUKMLA 0To NAAL.
To papt Ba aneleuBepwBei.
MeTakivhoTe To pa@L Npog Ta Navw
N KaTw.

‘Otav 1o pagt eivat otn B€on nou

BeAeTe, eAeuBepwoTe Ta KOUPNLA.
To papt Ba oTaBepononBel naAL
otn B¢on dnou eAeuBepwaoare Ta
KOoupmMLa.

U

[ ]

|
) i
@?

5.7. Zupobuevo KouTi UAa¢Ng

*NPoatpeTkOG e§oNALoUOG

Auté To afeocoudp Exel oxedlaoTel
yla va au§avel Tov w@EALIo OYKo
KAGTw and Ta cupTapla NopTac.
Xapn oTnv LkavotTnTd TOU Va
KLWVELTaL NAEUPLKA, 0aG ENLTPENEL
va TonoBeteite eUKOAD €va YnNAO
pnoukdAL, Bazo n kouTld nou
B€Aete va TonoBeTnoeTe 010 anod
KATW PAPL UMOUKAALQV.

5.8. Movada amréopunong

(FreshGuard) *npoatpeTikog
€€onAlopog

H povada andopnong e§aleipel
yphyopa TLG OUCAPEDTEG OOHEG
0TO Yuyeio oag nptv dletodUoouv
OTLG ENLPAVELEG. XApn OE auTn TN
povdada nou eivat TonoBeTnuévn
oTnv opo®n Tou BaAdapou
ouvTNPNONG, 0L OUCAPEDTEG OOUEG
anopakpuvovTal 6Tav o0 agpag
e€avaykdazetal va nepaceL ano 1o
QIATPO 00PWV Kal 0 KaBapLopEvog
agpag aneAeuBepwveTal NAAL otov
BdAapo cuvthpnong. Me autdv Tov
TpOMO, 0L SUCAPECTE OOHEG MOU
avadidovtal Katad Tnv GUAAgN Twv
TPOPiHWY 0TO YuyEio eEaAsupome
nptv dLeLodU00UV OTLG EMLPAVELEG.
Autd enttuyxdaverat xapn oTov
aveploTnpa, 1o pwg LED kat

T0 PIATPO OOPWV MoU gival
EVOWHATWHEVA 0TN povada. Katd
TNV KaBnpepvh xphon, n povada



anoopnong Ba evepyonoleital
autopata oe neplodikn Bdon. [a
dLaTAPNON TNG ANOTEAECHATIKNG
ano6doong, cuvloTaTal va avaBeTeTe
KaBe 5 xpovia o €E0UCLOOOTNHEVO
napoxo o€pBLg TNV avTikaTaoTaon
TOU QiIATpOU TNG Povadag
onoopnonc Aoyw Tou aveploThpa
nou eivat EVOWPATWHEVOG 0TN
povaéo 0 GopuBoq nou Ba

akoUTe KaTa Tn AetToupyia eivat
(QUOLOAOYLKOG. Av avoi€eTe Tnv
noépta Tou BaAdpou ocuvtnpnong
evw elval evepyn n povada,

0 aveploTnpag Ba oTtapaTtnoel
NpoowpLva va AetToupyei kat Ba
OUVEXIOEL TOV KUKAO A€LTOUpyiag Tou
ano 1o onpeio Nou oTapaTnog, HeTd
ano Alyn wpa oTav €xel KAeLoeL NLa
N NOPTA TNG CUOKEUNG.

5.9 Tunpara HUPWILKWV
- HerbBox/HerbFresh

ApalpeaTe ToV NEPLEKTN TNG
pepBpavng anoé to Tunpa HerbBox/
HerbFresh+
Agatp€oTe Tn pepBpdvn ano tn
00KOUAQ Kal TonoBeTnoTe TNV YéEoa
oTnv unodoxn pepBpavng dnwg
deixvel n elkova.
Lppayiote NaAL Tnv unodoxn Kat
TONoBETNOTE TNV HECA OTO TUNHA
HerbBox/HerbFresh+.
Ta tphpata HerbBox-HerbFresh+
elvat dLaitepa kataAAnAa yia Tnv
anoBnkeuon dLAPOPWYV HUPWOLKWV
nou Npenet va dtatnpouvrat
0€ MPOOTATEUHEVEG OUVBNKEG.
Mnopeite og autd To TPNPa va
anoBnKeUOETE TA PN CUCKEUAOUEVA
HUpwdLKa oag (paivravoe, avnBo
KAr.) og oplzovtia B€on Kkat va
Ta OLOTNPNCETE PPEOKA YA MOAU
MEPLOGOTEPO XPOVO.

H pepBpavn npenet va
avTikaBiotatal kaBe €EL pnveg.
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5.10 ZuptaptL Aaxavikwv
€AEYXOHEVNG UYpaciag

(FreSHelf)

(Auth n AetToupyia givat
NPOALPETIKN)

H neplekTikdTnTa 0€ UYypacia
TWV AOXAVLIKQWV KAl TWV GPoUT®V
olatnpeitat und EAeyxo Ye Tn
duvaToTNTA TOU CUPTAPLOU AOXAVIKWV
puBuizdpevng uypaociag. ETtol
olao@aAigeTtal oTL Ta TPOPLUA
dlatnpouvTal PPECKA YL MEPLOCOTEPO
Xpovo.

YuvioToUue va TonoBeteite Ta
PUA®OON Aaxavika 6nwg 1o HapoUAL,
TO OnMavakl kKabwg Kal Ta Aaxavika
nou eivat euaioBnTa oTnv anwAeta
uypaaciag, oe 600 To duvaTov opLzovTLa
Béon péoa oTo oupTApL AaXaVIK®V Kal
OXL NAvw OTLG pigeg Toug o KABeTn
Beon.

‘Otav TonoBeteite Ta Aaxavika, Ba
npénet va AauBavete unoyn 1o £10LKO
Bapog Toug. Ta Bapla kat okAnpa
Aaxavika npénet va tonoBeTolvTal oTo
KATW PEPOG TOU GUPTAPLOU AOXAVIKWV

KalL Ta eAa@pLa Kat JaAaka Aaxavika
npéneL va TonoBeTouvtat ano navw
TOUG.

[MoT€ pnv a@nveTe Ta Aaxavikd
HEoa oTLG 0aKOUAEG Toug OTav Ta
TonoBeTeiTe GTO CUPTAPL AAXAVLKQV.
Av apnoeTe Ta Aaxavika géoa oTLg
0aKOUAEG Toug, autod Ba Ta Kavel
va anoouvteBoUv o€ PLKPO XPOVLKO
oldoTnya. Ze nepintwon nou n enagn
pe aMa Aaxavika dev gival entBupntn
yla AOYoUG UYLELVNG, XPNOLHOMOLAGTE
€va 0LaTpnTo xapTi Kat aAAa napoyola
UALKG cuokeuaaoiag, ekTdg ano
OOKOUAQ.

Mnv TonoBeTeite axAadt, Bepikoko,
podAaKLVO KAM. Kat unAa, eL0LKa otav
EXOUV UYNAG enineda napaywyng
atBuleviou, aTo 10L0 cupTapl
Aaxavikav ge Aa Aaxavika Kat
ppouTa. To atBulévio nou eknNEpneTat
ano auta Ta gpouTta pnopel va
ENLTAXUVEL TNV WPiPavon Twv
aMwv ppoUTwV Kat va Ta Kavet va
anocuvteBoUv 0€ PLKPOTEPO XPOVLKO
oldoTtnpa.

5.11 Autoparo Icematic

(Auth n AstToupyia givat
NPOALPETLKA)

To Autoparto lcematic oag enurpénet
va NapackeudoeTe eUKOAa ndyo oTo
ypuyeio oag. ApatpéaTe To doxeio vepoU
ano 1o BdAapo ouvthpnong, YEULOTE TO
HE vepO KAl TONOBETAGTE TO NAAL GTN
B€on Tou yLa va anoKThoeTe ndyo ano
70 lcematic.

Ta npwTta nayakia Ba eivat €Tolpa
nepinou og 2 wPeG 0To oUPTAPL TOU
I[cematic nou Bpioketat oTo BaAapo
Katayugng.

Av yepioete nAnpwg 1o doxeio vepou,
Ba pnopeite va anokKTNOETE Nepinou
60-70 nayakua.

AN\azeTe T0 vEPO GTO BOXELO VEPOU
av €xeL napapeivel axpnolgonoinTto
nepinou 2-3 eBdopadec.



m ["la Ta npotévta nou exouv
autopato lcematic, ynopet
va akouUyeTal NXog KaTa Tnv
ntawon Tou nayou. 0 nxog eivat
KAVOVLKOG Kal 0ev gival €voelEn
BAGBNg.

5.12 Nepypagn Kal KaBaplopog
TOU (PLATPOU OCHWV

(AuTth n AetToupyia givat

NPOALPETLKN)

To @iATpo  oopwv epnodiget  TO

OXNUATIOPNO OUCAPEOTWY OCHWV PECA

.0T0 npotlov

1. TpaBn&re 10 KAAUPPQ TOU QiATpOU
OOp®V NPOG TA KATW anoé To
HMPOCTLVO TUNHA KAl apalpECTE TO
onwg 0gixXvel n lKOva.

2. Apnote To @iATpo oToVv NALO yLa pia
NUEPA. L€ aUTO TO XPOVLIKO OLAGTNHA
70 PiATpO Ba kaBaploTel.

3. TonoBethoTe 10 PiATPO NAAL Niow
otn B€on Tou.

[i] To @iAtpo oopdv npénet
va kaBapizeTal pia gopa
70 XpOVO.
5.13 Xpnon Tou dLavopéa vepou

*npoalpeTikog EEoNALGHOG
(i) Eivat puaotloAoyiko va ivat
ZeoTa Ta NpwTa Alya nothpla
VEPOU MouU naipvete ano 1o
dlavopea.

[i] Avodwavopéac vepol dev
xpnotponotnBei yla noAu
xpovo, neTa€Te Ta NpwTa
Alya motnpla vepou yla va
.EXETE PPECKO VEPO

1. Lnpw&Te Pe To NOTNPL 0AG TO HOXAD
TOU Olavopéa vepoU Npog Ta pEaa.
Av xpnotponoleite paAakd NAAGTIKO
notnpt, Ba eival npoTlp6TEPO VO
ONPWEETE TO HOXAO PE TO XEPL 0QG.

2. Apou yepioeTe TO MOTAPL WG TN

oTdBun nou BéAete, eAeuBepwoeTe
TO HOXAO.

(i) MNapakahoUpe va €xeTe
unoyn oag, 6L N pon Tou
VEPOU ano 1o dlavopeéa
e€aprdrat and 1o ndco NoAu
niEzeTe 10 HoxAd. KaBwg
augavetat n otaBun Tou
vepoU aTo KUmeA\o/ notnpt
0aG, HELWOTE anaid Tnv
nieon aTo poxAod yia va
ano@uyeTe unepxeilon. Av
nieoete eAa@pd 10 Bpaxiova,
70 vepo Ba otagel. Auto eivat
NoAU QUGLOAOYLKO Kal OxXL
oupntwpa BAGBNG.

7 )

< )
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5.14 Xpnon Tou dlavop€a vepou

*NPoaLpeTIKOG eE0NALOHOG

(i) Eivat puolohoyiko va eivat
ZeoTa Ta NpwTa Alya nothpla
VEPOU Mou naipvete ano To
dlavopea.

(i) Av o dlavop€ag vepou dev
xpnotponotnBei yla noAu
Xpovo, NeTAgTE T0 NPWTA
Alya noTnpta vepou yia va
EXETE PPEOTKO VEPO.

1. Znpw&Te pe 1o NoThpL 0ag 10 HOXAD
TOU dlavopEa VEPOU NMpPogG Ta PEDQ.
Av xpnolponoleite paAakd NAACTIKO
notnpt, Ba elvat npoTipoTEPO VO
ONPWEETE TO HOXAO HE TO XEPL 0AG.

2. ApoU yepioeTe To MoTAPL WG TN
otdBun nou BéAete, eheuBepwoeTte
TO HOXAO.

(i) MapakahoUpe va exeTe
unoyn oag, 6L N Pon Tou
vEPOU ano To dlavopéa
e€aptartat anod 1o n6co NoAu
NLeZeTe 10 HoxAO. KabBwg
au§avetal n oTaBun Tou vepou
oTo KUneA\o/ nothpt aag,
HELWOTE anaAd Tnv nieon
OTO JOXAO yla va ano@uyeTe
unepxeihion. Av nieoeTe
elagppa 1o Bpaxiova, To vepod
Ba otael. Auto eivatl noAU
(PUOLOAOYLKO Kal OXL cUPNTwHa
BAGBNG.

5.15 Mépwopa Tou doxeiou
Tou dLavopéa vepoU

To pezepBoudp nAnpwaong Tou doxeiou
vepoOU BplokeTal yéoa oTnv unodoxn
TNG NOPTAG.

1. Avoi€Tte To KAAUpPQ TOU doxeiou.

2. lepioTe 1o doxelo Pe PPEOKO
nooLyo VEPO.

3. KheioTe 10 KGAUpHQ.

\

[

Mn yepioeTe To doxeio
VEPOU € OMOLOONMOTE
GA\o UypO €KTOG ano vepo.
Ot xupol ppouTwy, Ta
avBpakoUxa avayukTKa n
owonveupatwon notd, KAn.
Oev eival kataA\nAa yla
xpnon oTo dtavopea vepou. O
olavopeag vepou Ba unoaTel
avenavopBwTn znpLd av
xpnaotgonotnBolv auta Ta
€lon vypwv. H eyyUnon dev
KaAUnTel XxpNoeLg autoU Tou
elooug. OpLOpEVEG XNPLKEG
ouoieg kat npocBeta nou
MePLEXOVTAL GE AUTA Td
€ldn notov/uypwv pnopet
va Npo&evNoouv ZnpLd oTo
doxeio vepou.

Na xpnoigonoteite povo
kaBapd nootpo vepo.

H xwpnTikdTNTA TOU
doxeiou vepou eivat 3 Aitpa.
Mn yepizete To doxeio
unepBoAtka.




5.16 KaBapiopog Tou
doxeiou vepou

1. ApalpéoTte T0 pezepBoudp NpoaBNKNng
VEPOU ano pgeoa and Tnv unodoxn
nopTag.

2. ApalpéaTe Tnv unodoxn nopTag
KpPaTwvTag Tnv Kat ano Tig 6Uo
NAEUPEG.

3. Maote 10 doxeio vepou kat and TG 6Uo
NAEUPEG KAl apaLPETTE TO UMO ywvia
45°C.

4. Apalp€aTe T0 KAAUPPA Tou doxeiou
VEPOU Kal kaBapioTe To doxeio.

(i) Ta pepn Tou doxeiou vepou
Kal Tou dLavopEa VEPOU
dev NpEneL va NnAEvovTal oe
NAUVTAPLO MLATWV.

5.17 Aiokog GuAAOYyNG oTayovVwyv

ZTayoveG vEPOU MOU TUXOV 0TAZOUV
EV( XPNOLPOMOLELTE TO ALAVOPEQ VEPOU
OUYKEVTPWVOVTAL 0TO 8iOKO GUAAOYNG
oTayovwv.

ApalpeaTe T0 NAGOTIKO QIATPO ONWG
deixveL n €KoOVa.

Me éva kaBapd kat oTeyvo navi,
aQalpECTE TO VEPO MOU EXEL CUGOWPEUTEL.

@ ||

A 0 fHPBBBE
| — 7
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5.18 Karayuén vwnwv
TPOPiHWV

e [wava dlatnpnBei n notoTnTa
TWV TPOPiPwY, Ta €i0n Nou
TonoBeTouvral yeoa oTo
Balapo ouvtnpnong npeneL va
KaTayuxovrat 600 1o duvartov
Lo ypnyopa, XPNOLHOMOLELTE
TN AELTOUPYLO TAXELQG
KaTayugng.

e H katayuén Twv TpOPiHwWY
otav eival ppeoka Ba
EMEKTELVEL TO XPOVO PUAAENG
oTo BaAapo Katayuéng.

e ) UOKEUQZETE TA TPOPLUA OE
QEPOOTEYELG CUOKEUAOIEG Kal
KOAG oppaylopeva.

* Na BeBawwveote 0TL TA
TPOPLUA EXOUV OUOKEUAOTEL
nptv tonoBeTnBouv peoa otnv
katawugn. Na xpnolgonoteite
doxela yla katayuén,
aAOUULVOXAPTO KAl XapTi Un
dlanepaTo oTnv uypaaia,
NAQOTIKEG OAKOUAEG N
napopola UALKG cuoKeuaaoiag
avtiyla To napadoolako xapTi
OUOKEUQoiag.

e Avaypayrte og kaBe
OUcKeuaoia TPOPiHwWY
TNV NPEPOMNvVia npwv Tnv
katayu&ete. ETol Ba pnopeire
€UKOAQ va dLanLoTWOETE TN
ppeokada Kabe nakeTou,

KABe popa nNou avoiyeTte TNV
katapugn. Alatnpeite Ta no
naAwa €idn oTo UNPOOTVO
HEPOG yla va BeBawwbeite o1
Ba xpnoponownnBouv npwra.

e Ta KaTewuypeva TPOPLUA
NPEMNEL VA XPNGLYOMOLOUVTaL
QMEOWG PETA TNV anoyugn
kat dev Ba npeneLva
KaTaypuxovTat naAL.

* Mnv KaTaWUXeTe PHEYAAEG
MOCOTNTEG TPOPLHWV
TQUTOXpOVa.

5.19 Ynodei€elg yua Tn QUAAgN
KATEWYUYHEVWV TPOPIHWV

H Beppokpacia oto BaAapo npénetva

puButoTel og TouldxioTov -18°C.

1. TomobetaTe Ta TPOPIUA aTOV
kaTayUkTn 600 10 duvaTov
YPNYoPOTEPQ, VIO VO OTTOPEUXBEI N
amoyuen.

2. [piv 10 TOTIOBETAOETE OTNV KATAWUEN,
eAéyEre TNV “Hpuepopnvia Ajgng” mou
avaypageTal gTn CUOKEUOTia yIa v
BeBaiwbeite o1 dev Exouv MEel.

3. BeBaiwbeite o1 dev UTApYOUV {NUIES
0TI CUCKEUOTIO TWV TPOQILWV.

5.20 AsnTopépELeg yla TN
BaOua katayuén

YUpgwva pe Ta npotuna IEC 62552,
0 BdAapog kataywugng npénet va
EXEL TOUAGXLOTOV TN QUVAPLKOTNTA
KaTawugng 4,5 KAV TpoPipwV
otoug -18°C n xapnAoTeEPEG
Bepuokpaocieg og 24 wpeg yla

kaBe 100 Aitpa dykou Tou BaAdapou
katawugng. Ta TpOQPLUA pnopouv



va dtatnpnBouv yla NapaTeTapEVES
NePLOOOUG POVO Oe BEpUOKPAGTLEG
-18°C n xapnAoTtepeg. Mnopeite va
dLaTNPNOETE TA TPOPLUA PPECKA YLa
unveg (otn BaBua katayuén oe n
KaTw and Bepuokpaoieg -18°C ).
Ta npog kataywu&n Tpo@LUa dev
npeneLva épxovmt o€ eNa@n pe Ta
non KGTGL|JUY|J€VG TPOPLUA, yla TNV
ano@uyn PEPLKNG anoyugng Twv
deuTEpPWV.

Bpaote Ta Aaxavikd kat QLATpapeTE
T0 vEPOD YL VO EMEKTEIVETE TO

XpOvo PUAAENG TWV KATEWUYHEVWV.
TonoBeteite Ta TPOPLUA OE
QEPOOTEYELG OUOKEUAOLEG APOU Ta
QATPAPETE KaL TOMNOBETAGTE Ta OTNV
katawugn. Mnavaveg, VTopdec,
popou)\t 0€Awvo, BpaoTta ouyo
naTaTeg Kat napopom TPOPLUA

dev npeneLva KGTGqJUXOVTGL H
KaTawugn aut®v Twv Tpqumev
anAd Ba npokaAéoel peiwon

NG dLaTPOPLKNG a&lag Katl Tng
noLeTNTaG TWV TPOPIPWY, KaBWg
Kal evdexopevn aAoiwaon nou eivat
enBAaBng ywa Tnv uyeia.
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PuBpion Pubuion
faAdpou OaAdpou Meprypagég
Kardyuéng |Zuvtipnong
_1q0 ° Autn givat n npoentAeypevn, GUVIOTWHEVN
18°C 4°C puBuon.
220 -22 1 AuTtég ol puBpioelg ouvioTavTal yla
—24I°C 4°C Bepuokpaocieg neptBaillovrog nou dev
unepBaivouv Toug 30°C.
Xpnolgonoleite auTth Tn puBuion yia va
Hizl Dondur 4°C KaTaWuEeTe TPOPLUA OE GUVTOHO XPOVO, TO
npolov Ba enavéABeL OoTLG NponyoUpEVEG
puBpioelg 6Tav oAokAnpwBei n dladikaocia.
Xpnolyonoleite auTeg TIG puBpioelg av
-18°Cn nLoTeVeTE 6TL 0 BAAApOG ouvThpnong dev
XaunAoTEPN 2°C elval apkeTa KpUog, Aoyw Tng Bepuokpaciag
Bepuokpaoia nepLBarlovrog n cuxvou avoiypaTog TnG
noprag. Wuyeio / 0dnyieg Xpnong

5.21 TonoB£TNoN TWV TPOPIHWV

Pagpla Balapou
karayuéncPaga
BaAapou

Alapopa
KATEWUYHEVQ
TPOPLUA
neptAapBavopevou
KPEATOG, WapLwy,
naywrou,
AaXavikwv KAN.

ouvtnpnoncPagpta
nopTag

Tpogua peoa

o€ oKeun,
OKEMAOPEVa MLaTa
KOl OKEMAOUEVEG
Bnkeg, auya (oe
OKEMAOPEVEG
Bnkec)

GUVTNPNONGZUPTAPL
Aaxavikwv

Mikpa kat
OUCKEUAOHEVQ
TPOPLUA N noTa

BaAapou

®pouTa Kkat
Aaxavika




. NtehikaTéoey (eidn
Awapéplopa ,

. npwivou, npolovra
venwy KPEATOG yLa apeon
TPOPiHWY ;

PO katavalwon)

5.22 Eldonoinon avolKTng
noprag (npoatp.)

Ba akouoTel Pla nxnTikn eldonoinon
av n nopTa Tou NPolovIoG Napapeivel
avolktn yta T Aentd. H nxnTikn
eldonoinon Ba oTapartnoel 6Tav
KAELOETE TNV MOPTA N MATACETE
onolodnnote Koupni atnv 06ovn (av
datiBetad).

5.23 EOCWTEPLKO PpwG

a To E0WTEPLKO QWG
Xxpnolponoteitat gla Adpna tunou
LED. Na onowadnnote npoBAnpara
pe auth Tn Adpna aneuBuvBeite aTo
e€oualodoTnuévo o€PBLG.
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6 ZXuvtipnon Kai KaBapIouog

O TakTlkdG KaBaplopog Tou NPoloVTog
Ba enunKUveL TNV WPEALPN OLAPKEL
ZWwNg Tou.

/N MPOEIAOMNOIHZH:
AnoouvdeoTe To Yuyeio
ano 710 peUpa dIKTUOU NpLv
TOV KaBapLopo.

e Mn xpnoiponoleite epyaAeia
nou elvat axpnpa n
Xapazouv, 0anouvt, OLKLOKG
KaBaploTIKa, anoppunavTika,
agplo, Bevzivn, apalwTika
KOl NaPOUOLEG OUGLEG yLa TOV
kaBaplopo.

e AlgAUoTe pla KoutaAld Tou
YAUKOU payelplkng 06dag
o€ vepo. YypaveTe OTO VEPO
auTo €va navi Kkat oTUYTE TO.
LKOUMLOTE TN OUCKEUN PE
auTo TO NAVL KAl OTEYVWOTE TO
OXOAQOTIKA.

e [lpooe€Te va kKpathoeTe
TO VEPO PAKPLG ano 1o
KAAUPPQ TNG Aaunag Kat aAAa
NnAEKTPLKa €€apThpaTa.

e KaBapioTe TNV ndpTa
XPNOLUOMOLWVTAG £vVA UYPO
navi. ApalpeoTe 0Aa Ta €10n
HEOQ anod TO Yuyeio yLa
va aQalpecETE TNV NOPTA
KaLTa pa@La Twv BaAapwv.

AvuywoTe Ta pa@Lla noptag
yld va Ta anocuvOEOETE.
KaBapioTte Kal oTeyvoTE
T pAQLA, KAL KATOMLV
enavatonoBeTnoTe Ta oUPTA
ano 1o Navw PEPOG.

Mn xpnotlgonoteite xAwpivn
n kaBaploTikd npotoévra otnv
eEWTEPIKN ENLPAVELD KaL
0Ta EMNXPWULWHEVA HEPN
TOU NpotovTog. H xAwpivn

Ba npokaA€oel okoupLd

O€ TETOLEG HETAAALKEG
EMLPAVELEG.

Mn xpnowgonoteite

epyaAeia nou k6Bouv Kat
Xapagouv n 0anouvy, olKLaKa
KaBaploTIka, anoppunavtika
Bevzivn, BevzoAio, kepl KA,
OLaQOPETLKA OL OTAPNEG OTA
nAaoTikd e§apthpata Ba
oBnoouv kat Ba npokUYeL
napapoppwaon. ['la Tov
kKaBaplopo xpnolpgonolnoTe
XALapo vEPO Kal Eva HAAAKO
navi Kkat okounioTe yla va
OTEYVWOEL.



6.1 AtroTpoTr) SUCAPECTWVY OCHWV

To npolov kataokeudzeTatl xwpig
UALka nou avadidouv oopeg. QoTd00, N
QUAAEN TWV TPOPipwy 0e akaTaAAnAa
TUAPATA KAL 0 aKATAAANAOG
KaBapLOpPOG TWV ECWTEPLKWV
enupavelwv pnopet va €xel wg
anotéAeopa avantugn dUCAPECTWY
OOH®V.

Na va 1o ano@uUyeTe auTo,
kaBapizeTe To E0WTEPLKO PE dLAAUPA
HaYELPLKNG 000ag o€ vepo kaBe 15
NUEPEG.

e Na dlatnpeite Ta TPOPLUA
o€ kAelota doxeia. And Ta

HN oQpaylopEva TPOPLUA
pnopei va e€anAwBouv
HIKpOOpyaviopol kat va
npokAnNBouv duoapeaTeG
OOMEG.

e Mnv tonoBeteite peoa
0TO Yuyeio Anypéva Kat
aA\oLwpeva TPOPLUA.

6.2 MpooTaoia TwWvV TAACTIKWY
EMPAVEIWV

Av xuBei AadL 6TIC NAQOTIKEC
enupaveleg pnopei va npokAnBet
ZnpLa oTnv ENLQAvELa KAl NPENEL VA
kaBapizovrat apeca pe xAapo vepo.

31



32

6.3 T{auia oprag

e Auta Ta TZapLa €ival
okAnpupéva yla va augnBet
n avBeKTIKOTNTA TOUG O€
KTunnuata kat Bpavon.

e Eniong, otnv niocw enwpavela
TOUG EXEL EQAPHOCTEL PLa
pepBpavn aopaleiag, wg
npooBeTo peTPo aopaleiag,
yla va anoTpEYeL TNV
NPOKANON ZnuLag ano Ta
TZApLa 0TA YUPW QVTLKELPEVA
o€ nepinTwon Bpavong.

e A@Qalp€eoTe TNV NPOOTATEUTLKN
pepBpavn ano ta 1zapia.

e Ynapxet pla eENkaAuyn otnv
eNLPAvela TwV TZaptwv. Autn
n ENKAAUYN eAaXLOTOMNOLEL
TN CUCOWPEUON AEKEDWV
Kat BonBa va agatpouvrat
€UKOAQ eVOEXOPEVOL AEKEDEG
KaL punot. Ta tzapia nou
dev npoaTartevovTal ano
TETOLO EMNKAAUYN Pnopet
va UNOKELVTaL 0€ eNtpovn
NPOCKOAANGN 0PYAVLK®WY N
avopyavwy punwv Baong
agEpa n vepou, 6nwg aiarta

okAnpOTNTaG, avopyava aiara,

akauoToug udpoyovavlpakeg,
HETAAALKG o&eidla Kat
OLALKOVEG, T onola ynopouv
va NPOKAAECOUV EUKOAQ Kal
ypnyopa AekEAEG N UALKN
znuLa. H dwatnpnon 1ng

kaBapLoTnNTag TWV TZAPLWV
yilvetat unepBoAtka dUoKoAN
napa Tov TaKTIKO kaBaplopo.
Enopévwg, unoBaBuizgeral

n EYPAvion Kat n dlapavela
TOu TZapLoU. Ot OKANPEGQ

Kal dlaBpwTikeg peBodot
kaBaplopou Kat Ta napopoLa
kaBaploTika Ba enwdevwoouv
auta Ta npoBAnpara kat Ba
entraxuvouv Tnv unoBaduon.

["la Tov TaKTIKO KaBaplopo
MPEMEL VA XpNoLgonotlouvTat
kaBaploTika npotovra Baong
VEPOU Ta onotia dev eivat
aAKOALKG Kal dLaBpwTiKa.

"la Tov KaBaplopd npenet va
XPNGOLUONOoLoUvVTaL un aAKaALlKa
KaL gn 0LaBpwTlKa UALKG woTE
va dtatnpnBel yla peyalo
XPOVLKO OLA0TNHA N WPEALUN
ZwN auTnNG TNG ENKAAUYNG.

Auta Ta 1ZapLa ivat
OKAnpupeva yla va au§nBet
n avBeKTLKOTNTA TOUG O€
KTunnuata kat Bpavon.

Eniong, otnv niow enupavela
TOUG EXEL EQAPHOOTEL PLa
uePBpavn aopaleiag, wg
npooBeTo pETPO aoPaAeiag,
yla va anoTpEWeL TNV NpOKANGN
ZNPLag ano Ta TZapLa oTa yupw
QVTIKEIPEVA OE NEPLNTWON
Bpavong.



e *To aAkaAt eivat pta Baon ENG
n onoia oxnarizet LOVTA
udpo&uliou (OH) oTav
dlaAueTal o€ vepo.

e Ta péraMha Li (AiBuo), Na
(vatpuo), K (kaAto), Rb
(pouBidio), Cs (kaiato) kat
TO TEXVNTO KAl padLEVEPYO
petalo Fr (ppaykio)
ovopazovrat AAKAAIKA
METAAAA.
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7 EmiAuon mpofAnpdTwv
EAéyEre auth Tn AloTa npwv aneuBuvBeite oto c€pBlg. Av To kavete autd Ba
€E0LKOVOUNOETE XpOVO Kal xpnpata. Autn n Alota nepthapBavel ouxva napdanova
nou 0€V €X0UV 0XEON PE EAATTWHATIKN gpyacia n UAkA. Oplopéveg AetToupyieg nou
.avagepovTal 0w Lowg va Pnv €Xxouv EQAppoyn oTo nNpotlov oag
To yuyeio dev Asitoupyei.
e To @Lg peupatoAnyiag Oev exel eloaxBel NANPwG. >>> YuvdEaTe

70 WOTE va el0€ABeL NANpwG oTnv Npiza.

e Exel Kael n aopaAela nou cuvOEETAL OTNV NPiga Nou TPOPOdOTEL
TO NPOLOV N N YEVLIKN aoPAAELa. >>> EAEYETE TIG AOPAAELEG.

Zupmokvwon oTo TAgupIk6 Toixwpa Tou BaAdpou auvtipnong (MULTI ZONE, COOL, CONTROL kai
FLEXI ZONE).

e To neptBaAlov eivat NoAU Kpuo. >>> Mnv eyKaTaoTNOETE TO
npotov oe neptBaAlov pe Beppokpacia katw ano -5°C.

e H nopta avolydtav noAU cuxva >>> [poo€ETe va pnv avoiyeTe
MOAU ouxva TNV NOPTA TOU NPOLOVTOG.

e To neptBaAAov eivat noAu uypod. >>> Mnv eykaTaoTNOETE TO
npotlov o€ uypo neptBariov.

e TpO@IUa MoU NEPLEXOUV UYPa PUAGCOOVTAL OE AVOLKTA Ooxela. >>>
Na diatnpeite Ta TPOPLUA NOU NEPLEXOUV UYPA O€ KAELOTA DOXELQ.

e H nopta Tou NpolovTog EXEL JELVEL AVOLKTN. >>> Mnv KpaTdre Tnv
nopTa TOU NPOLOVTOG AVOLKTA yla MOAAN wpa.

e O BeppooTatng exel pubBuioTel oe MoAU xapunAn Beppokpacia. >>>

PuBpioTe 1o Beppootarn oe katdANAn Beppokpaoia.
0 oupTieoTAg Bev AsiToupyei.



e JenepinTwon aiwpvidlag OLaKONNG PEUPATOG N ANOCUVOEDNG
TOU QLG pEUPATOANYWLaG anod TNV Npiga Kat ENavacuvoeong
TOU, N MlECN AEPLOU OTO WYUKTLKO GUCTNHA TOU MPOLOVTOG
dev elval LoopponnUEvN, Y€ ANOTEAECHA va EVEPYONOLELTAL
n Bepuikn npooTacia Tou cupnteotn. To Npolov Ba apxioet
naAL va AetToupyet geTa ano nepinou 6 Aenta. Av n Aettoupyia
TOU MPoLOvToG dev EEKIVNCEL MAAL UETA AMO AUTO TO XPOVLKO
dlaoTnpa, aneuBuvBeite oto oepBLG.

e H anoyu&n eival evepyn. >>> AuTo €ival pUGLOAOYLKO yLa
npolov Ye NANpwG autopatn anoyuén. H anoyuén dlevepyeirat
nepLoOLKA.

e To npotov dev exel ouvoeBel oTnv Npiza. >>> BeBawwbeite 6TL £xel
ouvdeBel To KOAWALO pEUPATOG.

e H puBuion Beppokpaoiag eivat AavBaopevn. >>> Enke€re Tnv
KatdAMnAn puBuion Beppokpaciac.

e ‘Eywve dlakonn peupatog. >>> To npolov Ba ouvexioel va
AelToupyei Kavovika 6Tav anokatactabel To peupa.

0 86puPog AsiToupyiag Tou Yuyeiou audveral kard T XpAon.

e H anodoon AetToupyiag Tou NPolovTog Pnopet va dlaPepet
avaloya pe TG peTaBoAeg Tng Bepuokpaciag neptBarlovTog.
AuTto eival puoLoAoyLko Kat dev anoTeAel duoAeLToupyia.

To yuyeio TibeTan o€ AeiToupyia TOAU ouxva ) 61 yio TTOAD Xpovo.
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e To veo npolov pnopei va eivat yeyaAUTePO ano To NPONYOUHEVO.
Ta peyaAutepa npolovra Ba AettoupyoUv yia HEYAAUTEPN XPOVLKN
dlapkela.

e H Beppokpacia Tou dwpatiou pnopel va ivat upnAn. >>> To Npolov
Kavovlka Ba Aettoupyel yla peyaAutepa xpovika dlacTnuaTa yla
peyaAutepn Bepuokpacia dwpartiou.

e To npolov pnopel va exel ouvdeBel npdopaTta oTnv Npiza n
unopei va TonoBeTnBnkav véa TPOPLUA OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU. >>>
Ba xpeLaoTel NEPLOCOTEPOG XPOVOG yla va pBAaceL To nNpotdv Tn
puBulopevn Bepuokpacia oTav €xel ouvdeBel npdopaTta oTnv npiza
n TonoBeTnBnKav véa TPOPLUA 0TO ECWTEPLKO Tou. AuTo €ival
(PUGLOAOYLKO.

e Mnopei va TonoBetnBnkav npdopata peyaleg noooTNTEG BEPUWY
TPOPiPwWY HECA 0TO NPOLOV. >>> Mnv TonoBeTeite peoa 610 NPOLOV
ZEOTA TPOPLUA.

e Ounopteg avoiyovrav cuxva n 0laTNnpnBnKav avolKTEG yLa PHEYAAEG
XPOVLKEG MePLOdoug. >>> 0 ZeoTOG AEPAG MOU ELOEPXETAL OTO
E0WTEPLKO TOU, Ba KAVEL TO MPOLOV va AELTOUPYEL YLl MEPLOCOTEPO
xpovo. Mnv avoiyeTe TIG NOPTEG NOAU GUXVA.

e H nopta katawugng n ouVTNPNONG PNOPEL va €lval HLOAVOLXTN. >>>
EAEYETE OTL OL NOPTEG EXOUV KAELGEL KA.

e To npolov pnopel va xel puButoTel oe NoAU xapnAn Bepuokpaacia.
>>> PuBuiote Tn Beppokpacia og upynAdTepn Bepuokpacia Kat
NEPLPEVETE Va ENLTUXEL TO NpoLov Tn puBuilopevn Beppokpaaia.

e H oteyavonoinon Tng NOPTAG CUVTAPNONG N KATAWuENG punopeil va
elvat Aepwpevn, @Bappévn, onacpévn N va pnv €0pazeL 0woTa. >>>
KaBapioTe n avrikataoTnoTte Tn oTeyavonoinon. Av n oteyavonoinon
NG NopTag éxet unoaTel znuta / eBopa, To Npoldv Ba AetToupyet yia
HEYaAUTEPEG NEPLOBOUG yLa va dlaTNPNCOEL TNV TpExouoa Bepuokpaaia.

H Beppokpacia kardwugng eival ToAd xaunAn, aAAd n Beppokpacio TnG GUVTAPNONG Eival ETTOPKNG.

e H Beppokpacia Tou Balapou katawuéng exel pubuLoTel o€ NoAU
HIKpN TN, >>> PuBpuioTe Tn Beppokpaocia Tou BaAdpou katdywuéng o€

UWNAOTEPN TIPN Kal EAEYETE NAAL.

36 H Beppokpacia guvtiipnong givai oAU XaunAn, aAAd n Beppokpacia TnG KaTayugng ival ETOPKNG.



e H Beppokpaoia Tou Balapou cuvtnpnong Exel pubuLoTel o MOAU
HIKpN TN, >>> PuBpioTte Tn Bepuokpacia Tou BaAdpou ocuvtnpnong
0€ UPNAOTEPN TLUN Kat EAEYETE NAAL.

Ta Tpé@Ia TTOU UAGTCOVTAI 0T CUPTAPIC TOU BOAGHOU OUVTAPNONG EiVal TTAYWHEVA.

e H Beppokpacia Tou Balapou ouvtnpnong éxel puBULOTEL O MOAU
HiKpN TN, >>> PuBpioTte Tn Beppokpacia Tou BaAdpou katayuéng oe
UWYNAOTEPN TIPN KAl EAEYETE NAAL.

H Beppokpaaia oTn ouvtipnon N Karayuéng ivai oAU ugnAn.

e H Beppokpacia Tou BaAapou ouvtnpnong Exel puBULOTEL O MOAU
uwnAn Twn. >>> H puBuwon tng Beppokpaciag BaAlapou cuvTnpnong
ennpeazel Tn Beppokpacia Bakdpou katdywuEng. ANGETE TN
Bepuokpacia Tou BaAapou cuvTNPNoNG N KATAWUENG Kat MEPLPEVETE
€WwG OTOU oL avTioTolxol Balapol €xouv eNLTUXEL TO pUBULOPEVO
eninedo Bepuokpaoiag.

e OLnopTeG avoiyovrav ouxva n dlaTnPNBnKav avolKTEG yla HEYAAEQ
XPOVLKEG MePLOBOUG. >>> Mnv avolyeTE TIG NOPTEG MOAU oUXVa.

e H nopta pnopei va eivat yloavoixtn. >>> KAeioTe TeEAeiwg TNV NopTa.

e To npotlov pnopei va €xel ouvdeBel npoo@ara oTnv Npiga n Pnopet
va TonoBeThBnKav vEéa TPOPLUA OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU. >>> AuTO €ival
(PUCLOAOYLKO. Ba XpELOOTEL NEPLOCOTEPOG XPOVOG yLa va pBaoceL 10
npotlov Tn puBulopévn Bepuokpaaoia oTav €xel ouvdeBel npdoparta
oTnv npiza n tonoBeTnBnkav vea TPOPLUA OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU.

e Mnopei va TonoBetnBnkav npdopata peyaleg noooTNTEG BEPUV
TPOPipwy gEoa aTo NPolov. >>> Mnv TonoBeTeite pEoa oTo NPOLOV
ZEOTA TPOPLUA.
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TaAdvreuan 1} 06pufog

To danedo dev eivatl eninedo, oplzovTio Kat avBekTIKO. >>> Av To
npotlov TaAavteUeTaL OTAV TO HETAKLVELTE apyd, puBuioTte Ta Nnodia yla
va LoopponnaoeTe To Npolov. Eniong BeBawwBeite 611 T0 danedo exel
QPKETN (PEPOUCA LKAVOTNTA WOTE VA AVTEXEL TO MPOLOV.

Onowadnnote €idn €xouv TonoBeTnBel NAvw 010 NPOLOV PNopel
va npokaAgoouv BopuBo. >>> Apalpeate onotadnnoTe i0N €xouv
TonoBeTnBel nAvw oT1o Npolov.

To mpoidv mapdyel 66puBo pong N Yekaopou uypou KAT.

Ot apx€g Aettoupyiag Tou npolovTog nepthapuBavouv pon uypou Kat
aepiou. >>> Autd eival pualoloyiko kat dev anoTteAei duoAetToupyia.

AxoUyeTan UoNUa aéPa ATTO TO TTPOIOV.

To npolov xpnotponolel Evav aveplotnpa yla Tn dladlkacia Yuéng.
AuTto elval puoLoAoyLko Kal dev anoTeAel duoAeLToupyia.

YTapxel CUPTTUKVWGOT OTO ECWTEPIKA TOIXWHATA TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

0 Beppodg N UYPOG KALPOG PNopei va au§noeL Th CUCOWPEUGN NAYOU
KaL TN oUPnUKvwon. Auto gival UOLOAOYLKO Kat €V anoTeAel
duoAeLToupyia.

Ou nopTeG avoiyovrav ouxva n dlaTnPNBnkav avolKTEG yla HEYAAEG
XPOVLKEG NePLOdOUG. >>> Mnv avolyeTe TIG NOPTEG NOAU oUXVA, av
KAnoLa NopTa €ivat avolkTn, KAELOTE TNv.

H nopta pnopet va givat yioavolxtn. >>> KAeioTe TeEAeiwg TNV NopTa.

Y1répyel cuPTTUKVWOT) OTO ESWTEPIKA TOIXWHOTA TOU TTPOIOVTOG 1) AVAHEDT OTIG TIOPTEG.

O Kalpog ynopet va eivat uypog, auto eivat MOAU PUGOLOAOYLKO GE KPUO
Kalpo. >>> H cupnukvwon Ba nayet 6Tav pelwBei n uypaaoia.

Aucoopia 0T0 ECWTEPIKO.



e To npolov dev kaBapizetat TaKTIKA. >>> KaBapizeTe To E0WTEPLKO
TOKTLKA JE OPOUYYapL, XAlapo vepo Kat dLaAupa PayelpLlkng codag oe
VEPO.

e Oplop€veG OUOKEUAOIEG KAL UALKG OUCKEUAOLaG HMopei va napayouv
OOHEG. >>> Xpnolyonoleite doxeia Kal UALKG GUOKeuaaoiag nou dev
napayouv OCMEG.

e Tatpogua tonoBetnBnkav o€ un o@paylopeva doxeia. >>> Na
dlatnpeite Ta TPOPLUA O oPpaylopeva doxeia And Ta pn oppayLlopeva
TPOPIUa pnopet va eEanAwBouv pikpoopyaviopol Kat va npokAnBouv
dUOAPEDTEG OOEG.

e AnopakpUveTe ano To NPOLOV TUXOV TPOPLUA MOoU €X0UV ANEEL N
aMolwBel.

H mopTa dev kAeivel.

e OLouokeuaoieg Twv TPOPiPWY pnopei va egnodigouv Tnv noprta. >>>
AMaETe BEan o€ TUXOV €10N NOU EPNOOIZOUV TLG NOPTEG.

e To npolov dev oTékeTal o€ TeEAeiwg 6pBla B€an oTo danedo. >>>
PuBpioTe Ta nodia yla va LoopponnNCETE CWOTA TO NPOLOV.

e To danedo dev eival eninedo, opLgoVTLO Kal avBeKTIKO. >>>
BeBalwBeite 611 TO 0anedo gival eninedo KAl 0pLZOVTLO KAl APKETA

avBeKTIKO yla To Bapog Tou NpolovTog.
To oupTdp1 AaxaVIKWV EXEI CPNVWOTEL

e Ta TpOQLUa PNOPEL va €pxovTal 0 eNa@n Pe TO AvVw THNHA TOU
oupTaplou. >>> AvadlopyavwaTe Ta TPOPLUA YECA OTO CUPTAPL.

N\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Av 1o npoBAnpa enpével a@olU akoAoUBNOETE TIG
odnyieg og autn Tnv evoTnTa, aneuBuvBeite 0To KATAoTNPA ayopdg n
oe E€ouctodoTnpevo o€pBLG. Mnv eNXELPNOETE va ENLOKEUATETE PoVOL
0ag 10 Npotdv.
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AMOMNOIHZH EYGYNHX / MPOEIAOMNOIHZH
Opiopéva (amAd) TpoBAfuaTa propoulv va
QVTIPETWTTIOTOUV IKAVOTTOINTIKG aTTd TOV TEAIKO
XPNOTN XWPIG va TTPOoKUTITEl KATTOI0 TTPOBANMa
ao@AAEIog i un a0QaARg xpAan, Epdoov ol
O10pOWTIKEG EVEPYEIEG TTPaAyUaTOTIOIOUVTAI PHECT OTA
opla Kal oUPPwva pe TIG 0dnyieg TTou akoAouBouv
(deite TNV evoTnTa "EE 18iwv emokeun”).

ETropévwg, ektdg av emTpETTeTal DIAPOPETIKA OTNV
TTAPOAKATW evoTnTa "EE 16iWV €TTIOKEUR", OI ETTIOKEUEG
Ba TpéTTel va avaTiBevTal o€ avayvwpiouévoug
ETTAYYEAUOTIEG TEXVIKOUG ETTIOKEUWYV, WOTE VO
amopelyovTal TpofAfpaTa Pe TNV ac@dAeia. Evag
QVOYVWPICUEVOG ETTAYYEAUATIOG TEXVIKOG ETTIOKEUWV
eival évag eTTayyeAUOTIOG TEXVIKOG ETTIOKEUWV

oTov oTToi0 éxel O0BEl aTTd TOV KATAOKEUAOTH
TpdaBaan aTig 0dnyieg kal oTn AioTa avTaAAaKTIKWV
TOU TTPOI6VTOG OUNPWVA WE TIG HEBODOUG TTOU
TrEPIypapovTal o€ VOUOBETIKEG TTPAEEIG pe Bdon TV
Odnyia 2009/125/EK.

Q0T1600, uévo o ekmpdowirog oépPig (dnA.
g€ouaiodoTnpévol ETayyeAPATIEG TEXVIKOI

ETMIOKEUWY) UE TOV OTT0i0 UTTOPEITE VO
ETMIKOIVWVNOETE YEOW TOU ap1BuoU TnAEQwvou
TTOU OVAEPETAI OTO EVXEIPIBIO Xpong/oTnV

KdpTa £yyUnong N HEOw TOU TOTTIKOU 0ag
£€oua1080TNEVOU KATAOTANATOS UTTOPEI VO

mopéxel oépPig ou

gyyunong. Emropévwg, éxeTe uTOWN 0ag OTI

Ol EMOKEVEG OO ETTAYYEAPATIEG TEXVIKOUG
£IMOKEVWY (01 oTroiol dev givail e§ouaiodoTnpévol

WVa PE TOUG 6pOUG T

amd 1 Grundig) 8a KATAGTACOUV dKUPN TV

gyyunon.

E¢ 15iwv emiokeun

E¢ 18iwv emokeun ptropei va yivel atmo Tov TeAIKG
XPAoTN o€ ox€an Ye Ta £6AG avTaAAaKTIKG: AaBEg
mépTag,

UeVTETEDEG TTOPTAG, BioKOUG, KaAGBIa, Kal
OTEYAVOTIOINOEIG TTOPTAG (MIa EVNHEPWHEVN AioTa

eival 6108¢a1un kar oTo support.grundig.com até 1n
Mapriou 2021).

EmimA€ov, yia Tn 81a0@dAion TnG ac@dAciag Twv
TIPOIOVTWYV Kail YIa TNV atroTpoT KivdUvou coBapol
TpauyaTIopoU, n avaeepbeioa €§ 1Idiwv ETTIOKEUN

Ba yivetal Ye THPNGN TWV 0dNYIWV OTO EYXEIPIDIO
XPNOTN OXETIKG e TNV €€ 18IV EMOKEUR A TwV

odnyiwv Tou gival diabéaipeg aTo support.grundig.

com TMa TNV ao@aAeId 0ag, aTTOCUVOEDTE aTTO TV
TTPiCa TO TTIPOIOV TTPIV ETTIKEIPAOETE OTTOIABITTIOTE €
18iwV ETTIOKEU).

Emokeur| kal TpooTrdBeleg ETIOKEUNG atTd TENIKOUG
XPNOTES yia egapTrpara TTou dev TepIAapBavovTal
o€ pia TéTola AioTa Kai/r) Xwpig THPNGN Twv 08nyIwv
oTa eyXeIpidIa XpoTn yia €€ 16iwv ETTIOKEUR 1 O

otroieg eival S100€a1ueg oTo support.grundig.com,
utropei va dnuioupyrioouv TTpoARpaTa aoPdAsiag

TTou dev pTropoUV va atrodoBoulv aTn Grundig, Kai
Ba aKupwoouv TNV £yyunaon Tou TTPOIOVTOG
ETropévwg, ouviotdral Bepud ol TEAIKOT XPrOTEG

va aTréXouV aTTo TTPOCTIABEIEG BIEVEPYEING
ETTIOKEUWY TTOU OEV EUTTITITOUV OTNV avagepbeioa
NioTa avTaAAGKTIKWY, aTTEUBUVOPEVOI O€ QUTEG TIG
TIEPITITWOEIG OE £E0UTIOB0TNHEVOUG ETTAYYEAUATIEG
TEXVIKOUG ETTIOKEUWV 1} € QVAYVWPIOUEVOUG
eTTayyeAUaTIEG TEXVIKOUG ETTIOKEUWV. AVTIBETWG,
TéTOI0U €id0UG TTPOOTIABEIEG OTTO TEAIKOUG XPMOTEG
UTTOPEi VO TIPOKOAEGOUV TIPOBAAUATA AOQAAEING KOl
va TTpogevAoouV {nuid aTo TTPOIGV Kal GUVETTWG Va
TPoKaAéToUV TTUpKayIid, TANUPUPA, NAEKTPOTTANSI
Kol GoBapod TPaUUATIOUO.

Ma mapddeiypa, aAAG Xwpig TTEPIOPIoUO OE QUTEG,
0l aKOAOUBEG ETTIOKEUEG TTPETTEI VO QVaTIBEVTa

o€ ££0U010d0TNEVOUG ETTAYYEAATIEG TEXVIKOUG
ETMOKEUWY /) OE aVOYVWPIOTUEVOUG TTaYYEAUOTIES
TEXVIKOUG ETTIOKEUWV: CUPTTIECTAG, WUKTIKO
KUKAwpa, KUpIa TTAAKETA, TTAGKETO QvTIOTPOPET,
TTAGKETA 008VNG KATT.

O kaTaokeuaoTAG/TTWANTAG Sev UTTopEi va BewpnBei
UTTEUBUVOG O€ Kaia TTEPITITWON YN CUKHOPQWOnNg
TWV TENIKWV XPNOTWV HE Ta opIfOpEVa TTAPATIAVW.



O xpdvog d1abeaiudTnNTag aviaAAaKTIKWY yia TO
wuyeiou wuyeiou oag avépyetal ag 10 €.

>1n dIGpKEIa AUTAG TNG TTEPIGdOU, Ba uTTdpyouV
dl00éaiua yvrioia avTaAAaKTIKG yia T owaoTh
AeiToupyia Tou Wuyeiou.

H eAdyxioTn didipkeia TG eyylnong Tou Wuyeiou Trou
TIpounBeuTAKATE €ival 24 UrVEG.

AuTé TO TTPOIdV gival EEOTTAICUEVO e QTEIVA TTNYH
EVEPYEIOKNG KAGONG «G».

H pwrteivi) TNy aTo Tpoiév auTod Ba TTpETTEI

va avTikaBioTatal 6vo até emayyeAuaTieg
ETTIOKEVOOTEG.
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